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Introduction and preliminary remarks

The present dataset is the first of three cross section studies of the Cologne Election Study 1961 - a research
series which was carried out on the occasion of the federal election taking place in the same year. Also the
second and third cross section studies are archived at the GESIS Data Archive. The aim of the survey is the
registration of opinions and attitude of the elective population towards parties, party systems and politicians,
towards the election and possible governing coalitions, however, also for general social developments. For this
purpose, the respondents were interviewed directly before the beginning of the "election campaign phase”
(ZA0055), in the days before the election (ZA0056) and after the formation of the new government (ZA0057). The
study series is part of the group 'German Election studies 1949-2009' in the GESIS Data Archive for the Social
Sciences.

This report comprises four parts: part one presents a description of the Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic,
Juli 1961), including bibliographic information, an abstract, methodological comments, notes to the weighting
and general information on the data processing. The second part offers general information on the
documentation standard. Part three provides a short explanation of the variable documentation itself. Part four
contains the variable documentation: the documentation of each variable including complete question texts with
all answer categories enriched with archival remarks. In addition, this Variable Report presents frequency
distributions for all substantial and demographic variables. All frequency distributions are based on unweighted
data.

Data access

Data for statistical analysis and related documentation (original questionnaires, Variable Reports) are made
available by GESIS - Leibniz-Institute for the Social Sciences by the online platforms GESIS Data Catalogue
(https://dbk.gesis.org/dbksearch/home.asp?db=e) or by ZACAT (http://zacat.gesis.org), the GESIS Online Study
Catalogue. Access to the Data Catalogue and ZACAT is free of charge; download of data sets requires registration.

The GESIS Data Catalogue' offers study descriptions of the German Election Studies 1949-2009, which comprise
methodological information, version history and errata. In addition, the GESIS Data Catalogue provides datasets

and related documentation for download.

ZACAT® offers data and documentation for full-text search as well as for online analysis.

Usage requirements

To get an overview over the use of the GESIS Data Archive, all users are requested to send bibliographic citations
for each completed manuscript or thesis abstracts. Please explain in an accompanying letter, which data (study as
well as respective variables) you have used.

' The German Election studies 1949-2009 in the GESIS Data Catalogue:
https://dbk.gesis.org/dbksearch/gdesc2.asp?no=0012¢&search=wahlstudienétsearch2=&tdb=e€ttab=0&tnotabs=&tnf
=1&af=&ll=10

? The German Election studies 1949-2009 in ZACAT - GESIS Online Study Catalogue.
http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/main.jsp?object=http://zacat.gesis.org/obj/fCatalog/Catalog12


https://dbk.gesis.org/dbksearch/gdesc2.asp?no=0012&search=wahlstudien&search2=&db=e&tab=0&notabs=&nf
http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/main.jsp?object=http://zacat.gesis.org/obj/fCatalog/Catalog12
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Disclaimer

Neither the original collector of the data, nor GESIS bear any responsibility for the use of the data or any data
analyses.
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1 Study Description — Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)

1.1 Bibliographic information

1.1.1 Archive study number
GESIS Study number: ZA0055 (Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961))

Current Version: 2.1.0, 2015-02-25, d0i:10.4232/1.12184

1.1.2 Title and subtitle

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)

1.1.3 Principal investigator
Scheuch, Erwin K. - Research Institute for Social Sciences, University of Cologne
Wildenmann, Rudolf - Research Institute for Political Science and European Questions, University of Cologne

Baumert, Gerhard - DIVO, Frankfurt

1.1.4 Bibliographic citation

Publications based on data provided by GESIS - Leibniz Institute for the Social Sciences, should acknowledge
those sources by means of bibliographic citations. To ensure that such source attributions are captured for social
science bibliographic utilities, citations should appear in footnotes or in the reference section of publications.

How to cite the data:

Scheuch, Erwin K.; Wildenmann, Rudolf; Baumert, Gerhard (2015): Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July
1961). GESIS Data Archive, Cologne. ZA00O55 Data file Version 2.1.0, d0i:10.4232/1.12184

1.2 Content

1.2.1 Abstract

Attitude to current problems of domestic and foreign policy before the start of the actual Federal Parliament
election campaign.

Topics: attitude to political unification of Western Europe; assessment of the danger of war; attitude to various
nations; sympathy scale for political personalities as well as for the CDU/CSU, the SPD and the FDP; sources used
for political information; significance of political work at the various political decision levels; current rank order


https://dbk.gesis.org/dbksearch/sdesc2.asp?no=0055&search=&search2=&DB=d&tab=0&notabs=&nf=1&af=&ll=10
https://dbk.gesis.org/dbksearch/sdesc2.asp?no=0055&search=&search2=&DB=d&tab=0&notabs=&nf=1&af=&ll=10

GESIS Variable Report 2015/13

of domestic and foreign policy; personal issue relevance and perceived issue competence of the CDU/CSU and the
SPD; perceived party inclination of various social groups and of the media; expected election result; attitude to
the party system; party preference and party identification; voting decision at earlier Federal Parliament elections
and voting intent for the Federal Parliament election 1961; certainty of one’s voting decision; party that one
cannot vote for; social status index (Scheuch Index).

Demography: head of household; occupation; employment; age; marital status; school education; vocational
training; size of household; religious denomination; state; household income; income.

Interviewer rating: social class and willingness of respondent to cooperate; number of contact attempts.

1.2.2 Topic overview

e Mass political behaviour, attitudes [ opinion
e Government, political systems and organisation
e  Elections

1.3 Universe
The population of Germany (DE), FRG incl. West Berlin in the age of 16-70

1679 persons were asked.

1.4 Selection method

Multi-stage random sample

1.5 Date of collection
The data collector is DIVO GmbH, Frankfurt:

07.1961 - 08.1961

1.6 Mode of data collection

Oral survey with standardized questionnaire

1.7 Weighting

All frequency distributions in this Variable Report are based on unweighted data.
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1.8 Data processing

Generally, the variable structure of the dataset is based on the structure of the questionnaire. Preceding, there
are some technical variables. These comprise archive identification variables (ZA-study number, version and DOI)
and survey identification variables (respondent ID) as well as a weight variable. At the bottom of the dataset, you
find a variable for the federal state.

In general, the variables adopt the codes of the questionnaire.

For questions that allow for multiple responses a dummy variable is created for each answer category. E.g., a
question with four answer categories in an item battery has four dummy variables as final data. In general, a
value "1" means that the respondent chose the particular category as an answer (mentioned, yes, ...). In case of a
value "0" the respondent did not choose the particular category as answer (not mentioned, no, ...). Dummy
variables are also created for “none of these", “Don't know" or other residual responses.

Number of variables: 178
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2 International documentation standard

The variable documentation is produced according to the international metadata specifications in the social
sciences, which are defined by the Data Documentation Initiative <DDI>. The Variable Reports are based on the

XML representation of DDI Version 2.
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3 Explanation of the variable documentation

The variable documentation part describes each variable in the analysis data file in terms of relevant metadata
and frequency distributions. It is set up by means of the GESIS Dataset Documentation Manager (DSDM) and in
accordance with the international metadata specification for the social and behavioral sciences, established by
the Data Documentation Initiative (DDI-Codebook/XML).

The documentation combines the variable description (variable name, values, and labels) of the dataset with the
exact wording and sequence of question components (question text, interviewer instruction, response categories,
etc.) from the questionnaire. The example explained below reproduces the information appearing in the variable
documentation part for a typical substantive variable.

The frequency distributions of the substantive variables are based on unweighted data. Due to rounding, users
may find slightly different figures if using other statistical packages, especially if the number of cases is very low.
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Figure 1: Description of the variable documentation

45633

GESIS STUDY NUMBER: .
Header with study number, title and doi linked to the
study description in the GESIS Data Catalogue.

ZAS633 Politbarometer West 2011

L e bl
T i Sl S

gesis

Yarahlen in Studie {Onginalsprache)

VARIABLE NAME (serial number from questionnaire
or assigned by the archive and VARIABLE LABEL, as

\

defined in the dataset.

Variable, Label
Fragetext {Originalsprache)

B /120 - FOP-Krise: Hauptursache

QUESTION NUMBER and full QUESTION TEXT from
the questionnaire, including interviewer instructions. 4
The numbers or letters that may appear together with
the variable name reflect the item order (multiple item
or multiple response questions), if applicable filter

information.

> F28

Und woran lizgt die Krise der FDOP hauptsdchlich? An ..

in Woche 32

Und woran liegt die Schwéche der FDP hauptséchlich? An ...

0 inden Waochen 02 biz 13, 13 bis 28 und 36 bis 50 nicht erhoben
7 1 ihren flhrenden Politikern oder
2 anden Inhalten ihrer Politik?

CODE VALUES occurring in the data for this variable
and complete ANSWER TEXT from the questionnaire.
Code values may differ from the questionnaire
specification due to  standardization and

harmonization.

9 keine Angabe

7AS633, V120 FOP-Krse: Haupbursache nach V5: EMetungswnche (N=1673)
5 nach V120, absolute Waris (Spaenprozenie)

FREQUENCY COUNTS: The frequencies of the
occurence of values (count) refer to the number of
cases in the dataset (including missing data), which is

not weighted.

N Gt Summe

1879

Vs 2 4 65 8 1 5 182 23 3 2 0¥ B M
viz0
Mis!
0 nicht erhaten X 1003 1077 1044 1053 1034 1069 991 1074 1027 1038 991 1012
1 flnrende Poltker 376 {41.5%) 544 {56,2%)
2 Inhalte der Politk 533 (58.5%) 424 [43,6%)
IKA X 100 64
N Summe 1003 1077 1044 1053 1034 1011 1069 991 1074 1027 1032 1038 991 1042
Gl Summe 100.0% 100.0%
N Gt Summe 911 )
VS (Fors.) 43 45 &7 S0 NTmme  GOR Summe N GOR. Summe
iz
Onichiehoben 90 1030 1028 034 {644
1 flnrende Polkiker 52 49.1% 522
2 Innalte des Politk 957 509% 57
oKA 184
N Summe 950 1030 1025 934 1847
Gl Summe 100.0%
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4 Variable Documentation
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

za_nr - ZA STUDY NUMBER
ZA-STUDY NUMBER 0055

COLOGNE ELECTION STUDY (FEDERAL REPUBLIC, JULY 1961)

55 GESIS STUDY ZA0055

THIS STUDY HAS ALSO BEEN ARCHIVED AT THE ICPSR, MICHIGAN, WITH THE STUDY NUMBER:
ICPR STUDY NUMBER - 7099

page 1
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Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

version - GESIS ARCHIVE VERSION
VERSION AND RELEASE DATE OF THE ARCHIVE DATA SET

This variable identifies the GESIS archive version number of this data set and the corresponding release date, recorded as a string.
The version number is composed of a sequence of three numbers. The major number is incremented when there are changes in the composition of the data
set (e.g. additional variables or cases), the minor or second number is incremented when significant errors have been fixed (e.g. coding errors, misleading

value labels), and the third or revision number is incremented when minor bugs are fixed (e.g. spelling errors in variable or value labels).

Version 2.1.0 (2015-02-25)

page 2
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Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

doi - DIGITAL OBJECT IDENTIFIER
Digital Object Identifier (DOI)

d0i:10.4232/1.12184

This variable holds the Digital Object Identifier (DOI) for the dataset at hand as registered via the dalra registration agency for economic and social science

data. Each dataset version (see variable 'version’) has a unique persistent DOI.

For direct access to the complete archive dissemination package for this study, including new dataset versions, the DOI needs to be appended to the

resolver service URL: http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

In terms of good scientific practice, the DOI is an important element for the correct citation of a dataset.

page 3
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GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V2 - RESPONDENT NUMBER
RESPONDENT NUMBER

THIS VARIABLE UNIQUELY IDENTIFIES EACH RESPONDENT.

page 4
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V3 - WEIGHT
WEIGHT VARIABLE

THIS WEIGHT VARIABLE CORRECTS FOR SEX AND AGE BIASES IN THE DATA AND PRODUCES A SAMPLE REPRESENTATIVE OF CITIZENS OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OVER AGE 15.

page 5
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e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V4 - SAMPLE FILTER

ELECTORATE CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE FILTER

THE SAMPLING FRAME FOR THIS STUDY INCLUDED TWO ELEMENTS OF THE POPULATION WHO ARE GENERALLY NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN FEDERAL ELECTIONS:
CITIZENS OF WEST BERLIN AND CITIZENS YOUNGER THAN 21 YEARS OF AGE. THIS VARIABLE HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED TO AID IN FILTERING OUT THESE TWO
GROUPS OF GENERALLY NON-ELIGIBLE RESPONDENTS AND PRODUCING A CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE OF THE ELIGIBLE ELECTORATE RESIDING IN THE 10 STATES OF

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC.

0 NON-ELIGIBLE RESPONDENT
1 ELIGIBLE ELECTORATE RESPONDENT

ZA0055, V4: SAMPLE FILTER (N=1679)
V4
Value Label
0 NON-ELIGIBLE RESPONDENT
1 ELIGIBLE ELECTORATE RESPONDENT

Sum

Valid Cases

Missing Count
193

1486

1679

1679

Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1,5 1,5 1,5
88,5 88,5 100,0

100,0 100,0

page 6
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Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V5 - SHLD EUROPE HV CMN GOVT

Q.1

NOW WHEN YOU THINK ABOUT EUROPE, WHAT WOULD YOU SAY:

SHOULD THE PEOPLE IN EUROPE HAVE ONE COMMON GOVERNMENT NOW, OR SHOULD EACH COUNTRY RETAIN A GOVERNMENT FOR ITSELF?

1 A COMMON GOVERNMENT

2 SEPARATE GOVERNMENT FOR EACH COUNTRY
9 NA

ZA0055, VV5: SHLD EUROPE HV CMN GOVT (N=1679)

V5
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 A COMMON GOVERNMENT 710 423 423 423
2 SEPARATE GOVERNMENT FOR EACH COUNTRY 861 51,3 51,3 93,6
9 NA 108 6,4 6,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 7
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Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V6 - R'S OPINION - AMERICA

Q.2

WOULD YOU PLEASE USE THIS CARD TO TELL ME YOUR VIEWS ABOUT VARIOUS COUNTRIES.
WHAT KIND OF OPINION DO YOU HAVE ABOUT:

<CARD>

Q.2(A) AMERICA

1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION

FAVORABLE OPINION

NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION
UNFAVORABLE OPINION

VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION

NO OPINION, NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, VV6: R'S OPINION - AMERICA (N=1679)

V6
Value Label Missing Count  Percent
1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION 391 233
2 FAVORABLE OPINION 849 50,6
3 NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION 27 16,1
4 UNFAVORABLE OPINION 30 1,8
5 VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION 2 0,1
9 NO OPINION, NA 136 8,1
Sum 1679 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Valid Percent
23,3

50,6

16,1

1,8

0,1

8,1

100,0

Cumul.Percent
233

739

90,0

91,8

919

100,0

page 8
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Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V7 - R'S OPINION - RUSSIA

Q.2

WOULD YOU PLEASE USE THIS CARD TO TELL ME YOUR VIEWS ABOUT VARIOUS COUNTRIES.
WHAT KIND OF OPINION DO YOU HAVE ABOUT:

<CARD>

Q.2(B) RUSSIA

1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION

FAVORABLE OPINION

NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION
UNFAVORABLE OPINION

VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION

NO OPINION, NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V7: R'S OPINION - RUSSIA (N=1679)

V7
Value Label Missing Count  Percent
1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION 3 0,2
2 FAVORABLE OPINION 64 38
3 NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION 441 26,3
4 UNFAVORABLE OPINION 555 33,1
5 VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION 427 254
9 NO OPINION, NA 189 1.3
Sum 1679 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Valid Percent
0,2

38

26,3

33,1

25,4

13

100,0

Cumul.Percent
0,2

4,0

303

63,3

88,7

100,0

page 9
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for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V8 - R'S OPINION - ENGLAND
Q.2

WOULD YOU PLEASE USE THIS CARD TO TELL ME YOUR VIEWS ABOUT VARIOUS COUNTRIES.

WHAT KIND OF OPINION DO YOU HAVE ABOUT:
<CARD>

Q.2(C) ENGLAND

1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION
FAVORABLE OPINION

UNFAVORABLE OPINION
VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION
NO OPINION, NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, VV8: R'S OPINION - ENGLAND (N=1679)
V8
Value Label
1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION
2 FAVORABLE OPINION
3 NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION
4 UNFAVORABLE OPINION
5 VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION
9 NO OPINION, NA

Sum

Valid Cases

NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION

Missing Count
83

645

651

195
1679

1679

Percent
49
384
388
59

04
1,6
100,0

Valid Percent
49

384

388

59

04

1,6

100,0

Cumul.Percent
49

43,4

82,1

88,0

88,4

100,0

page 10
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Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V9 - R'S OPINION - FRANCE

Q.2

WOULD YOU PLEASE USE THIS CARD TO TELL ME YOUR VIEWS ABOUT VARIOUS COUNTRIES.
WHAT KIND OF OPINION DO YOU HAVE ABOUT:

<CARD>

Q.2(D) FRANCE

1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION

FAVORABLE OPINION

NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION
UNFAVORABLE OPINION

VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION

NO OPINION, NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V9: R'S OPINION - FRANCE (N=1679)

V9
Value Label Missing Count  Percent
1 VERY FAVORABLE OPINION 70 4,2
2 FAVORABLE OPINION 545 325
3 NEITHER FAVORABLE NOR UNFAVORABLE OPINION 699 41,6
4 UNFAVORABLE OPINION 153 9,1
5 VERY UNFAVORABLE OPINION 29 1,7
9 NO OPINION, NA 183 10,9
Sum 1679 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
4,2 4,2

325 36,6

41,6 783

9,1 874

17 89,1

10,9 100,0

100,0

page 11
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Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label

Question Text (English Language)

V10 - POLTL INFO (FTR) MGZNS

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.

<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(A) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM (FEATURE) MAGAZINES, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR

NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V10: POLTL INFO (FTR) MGZNS (N=1679)

V10

Value Label
1 VERY MUCH
2 ALOT
3 SOMETHING
4 LITTLE
5 NOTHING
9 NA

Sum

Valid Cases

Missing Count
44

16

243

420

822

34

1679

1679

Percent
2,6

6.9
14,5
25,0
49,0
2,0
100,0

Valid Percent
2,6

6.9

14,5

25,0

49,0

2,0

100,0

Cumul.Percent
2,6

9,5

24,0

49,0

98,0

100,0

page 12
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GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V11 - POLTL INFO FRIENDS

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(B) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM TALKS WITH FRIENDS, PEOPLE YOU WORK WITH AND ACQUAINTANCES,
VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o1 A~ W N

ZA0055, V11: POLTL INFO FRIENDS (N=1679)

V11
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 59 315 35 35
2 ALOT 185 11,0 11,0 14,5
3 SOMETHING 385 229 229 375
4 LITTLE 482 28,7 28,7 66,2
5 NOTHING 539 32,1 32,1 98,3
9 NA 29 1,7 1,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label

Question Text (English Language)

V12 - POLTL INFO RADIO

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.

<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(C) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM THE RADIO, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
ALOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o AW N

ZA0055, V12: POLTL INFO RADIO (N=1679)

V12

Value Label
1 VERY MUCH
2 ALOT
3 SOMETHING
4 LITTLE
5 NOTHING
9 NA

Sum

Valid Cases

Missing Count
258

452

425

290

231

23

1679

1679

Percent
15,4
26,9
253
17,3
13,8

1.4
100,0

Valid Percent
154

26,9

253

17,3

13,8

1.4

100,0

Cumul.Percent
15,4

423

67,6

849

98,6

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V13 - POLTL INFO FAMILY

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(D) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM TALKS WITHIN THE FAMILY AND WITH RELATIVES, VERY MUCH, A LOT,
SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V13: POLTL INFO FAMILY (N=1679)

V13
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 54 3.2 3.2 3.2
2 ALOT 146 8,7 8,7 11,9
3 SOMETHING 312 18,6 18,6 30,5
4 LITTLE 483 28,8 28,8 59,3
5 NOTHING 653 389 38,9 98,2
9 NA 31 1,8 1,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V14 - POLTL INFO POLTL ACTVSTS

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(E) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM DISCUSSIONS WITH PEOPLE WHO ARE INTERESTED IN POLITICS, VERY
MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V14: POLTL INFO POLTL ACTVSTS (N=1679)

V14
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 65 39 39 39
2 ALOT 233 13,9 13,9 17,7
3 SOMETHING 217 12,9 12,9 30,7
4 LITTLE 275 16,4 16,4 471
5 NOTHING 853 50,8 50,8 97,9
9 NA 36 2,1 21 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V15 - POLTL INFO TELEVISION

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(F) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM TELEVISION, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
ALOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o AW N

ZA0055, V15: POLTL INFO TELEVISION (N=1679)

V15
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 159 95 9,5 9,5
2 ALOT 248 14,8 14,8 24,2
3 SOMETHING 189 1.3 1.3 355
4 LITTLE 204 12,2 12,2 47,6
5 NOTHING 837 49,9 49,9 97,5
9 NA 42 2,5 25 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V16 - POLTL INFO NEWSPAPERS
Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.

<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(G) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM DAILY NEWSPAPERS, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR

NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V16: POLTL INFO NEWSPAPERS (N=1679)

V16
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent
1 VERY MUCH 395 23,5 235
2 ALOT 456 27,2 27,2
3 SOMETHING 352 21,0 21,0
4 LITTLE 223 13,3 13,3
5 NOTHING 230 13,7 13,7
9 NA 23 1.4 1.4
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Cumul.Percent
235

50,7

71,6

849

98,6

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V17 - POLTL INFO PTY MEETINGS

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(H) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM PARTY MEETINGS AND POLITICAL RALLIES, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING,
LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V17: POLTL INFO PTY MEETINGS (N=1679)

V17
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 82 49 4,9 49
2 ALOT 93 515 55 10,4
3 SOMETHING 86 5.1 51 15,5
4 LITTLE 156 93 9.3 24,8
5 NOTHING 1230 733 733 98,1
9 NA 32 19 1,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V18 - POLTL INFO MOVIES

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(1) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM THE MOVIES AND WEEKLY NEWSREELS, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING,
LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V18: POLTL INFO MOVIES (N=1679)

V18
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH n 0,7 0,7 0,7
2 ALOT 62 3.7 3.7 43
3 SOMETHING 165 9,8 9,8 14,2
4 LITTLE 348 20,7 20,7 349
5 NOTHING 1060 63,1 63,1 98,0
9 NA 33 2,0 2,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V19 - POLTL INFO ORGNS/PARTIES

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(J) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM COMMUNICATIONS FROM INTEREST GROUPS, ORGANIZATIONS AND
PARTIES, VERY MUCH, A LOT, SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V19: POLTL INFO ORGNS/PARTIES (N=1679)

V19
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 65 39 39 39
2 ALOT 128 7.6 7.6 1.5
3 SOMETHING 102 6.1 6.1 17,6
4 LITTLE 140 83 83 259
5 NOTHING 1208 719 719 97,9
9 NA 36 2,1 21 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V20 - POLTL INFO NEWS MGZNS

Q3

I AM NOW GOING TO MENTION SOME WAYS IN WHICH ONE CAN OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT POLITICS.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD TO RESPONDENT AND ASK EVERY SINGLE POINT!>

Q.3(K) HOW MUCH WOULD YOU SAY YOU PERSONALLY LEARN ABOUT POLITICS FROM NEWS MAGAZINES AND WEEKLY NEWSPAPERS, VERY MUCH, A LOT,
SOMETHING, LITTLE, OR NOTHING?

1 VERY MUCH
A LOT
SOMETHING
LITTLE
NOTHING
NA

© o A~ W N

ZA0055, V20: POLTL INFO NEWS MGZNS (N=1679)

V20
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 VERY MUCH 85 51 51 5,1
2 ALOT 103 6,1 6,1 1,2
3 SOMETHING 265 15,8 15,8 27,0
4 LITTLE 357 213 21,3 48,2
5 NOTHING 842 50,1 50,1 98,4
9 NA 27 1,6 1,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V21 - MST IMP LEVEL OF GOVT
Q.4A
IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?

1 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT

THE STATES

THE COMMUNITY

THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES
ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT

NA <Q.4A ONLY>

NA <Q.4A AND Q.4B>

© o o b~ W N

ZA0055, V21: MST IMP LEVEL OF GOVT (N=1679)

V21
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT 469 279 279 279
2 THE STATES 61 3,6 3,6 31,6
3 THE COMMUNITY 13 6.7 6.7 383
4 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES 12 0,7 0,7 39,0
5 ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT 925 55,1 55,1 94,1
8 NA <Q.4A ONLY> 1 0,1 0,1 94,2
9 NA <Q.4A AND Q.4B> 98 58 58 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 23



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V22 - LST IMP LEVEL OF GOVT
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4B
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?

1 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT

THE STATES

THE COMMUNITY

THE STATES AND THE COMMUNITY
ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT
NA <Q.4B ONLY>

NA <Q.4A AND Q.4B>

© o 0 b~ W N

ZA0055, V22: LST IMP LEVEL OF GOVT (N=1679)

V22
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT 53 3,2 3,2 32
2 THE STATES 140 83 83 1,5
3 THE COMMUNITY 305 18,2 18,2 29,7
4 THE STATES AND THE COMMUNITY " 0,7 0,7 303
5 ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT 925 55,1 55,1 854
8 NA <Q.4B ONLY> 147 8,8 8,8 94,2
9 NA <Q.4A AND Q.4B> 98 58 58 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V23 - MST IMP-DSCNS AFFCT ALL
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_1 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT MAKES DECISIONS CONCERNING THE WHOLE COUNTRY

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V23: MST IMP-DSCNS AFFCT ALL (N=1679)

V23
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 507 30,2 30,2 30,2
1 MENTIONED 77 4,6 4,6 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V24 - MST IMP-AFFCT ALL CNTRY
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_2 THE DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AFFECT THE FATE OF THE WHOLE COUNTRY

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, 24: MST IMP-AFFCT ALL CNTRY (N=1679)

V24
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 535 319 319 319
1 MENTIONED 49 29 29 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V25 - MST IMP-DCDS FRGN PLCY
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_3 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT DECIDES FOREIGN POLICY, RELATIONS TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES ARE A MATTER OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V25: MST IMP-DCDS FRGN PLCY (N=1679)

V25
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 525 313 313 31,3
1 MENTIONED 59 35 35 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V26 - MST IMP-MAKES LAWS
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_4 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT MAKES THE LAWS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V26: MST IMP-MAKES LAWS (N=1679)

V26
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 500 29,8 29,8 29,8
1 MENTIONED 84 50 50 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V27 - MST IMP-DCDS GENL PLCY
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_5 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT DECIDES GENERAL POLITICAL QUESTIONS, MAKES ALMOST ALL IMPORTANT DECISIONS, DOES IMPORTANT WORK

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V27: MST IMP-DCDS GENL PLCY (N=1679)

V27
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 470 28,0 28,0 28,0
1 MENTIONED 14 6.8 6.8 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V28 - MST IMP-MORE INFLU
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_6 THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT IS THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF DECISION MAKING AND HAS MORE INFLUENCE

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V28: MST IMP-MORE INFLU (N=1679)

V28
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 475 283 283 28,3
1 MENTIONED 109 6.5 6.5 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V29 - MST IMP-LDRS IN PRLMNT
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_7 LEADERS ARE MEMBERS OF THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, THEY HAVE THE GENERAL PERSPECTIVE

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V29: MST IMP-LDRS IN PRLMNT (N=1679)

V29
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 560 334 334 334
1 MENTIONED 24 1,4 1,4 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V30 - MST IMP-MR CNTCT W PLPL
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_8 THE INDIVIDUAL STATES HAVE MORE CONTACT WITH THE PEOPLE, THE LOCAL COMMUNITY KNOWS ITS CONSTITUENTS, THE ACTIVITY OF THE LOCAL
COMMUNITY IS IMPORTANT FOR THE INDIVIDUAL

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V30: MST IMP-MR CNTCT W PLPL (N=1679)

V30
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 488 291 29,1 29,1
1 MENTIONED 96 57 57 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 08 08 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP,, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V31 - MST IMP-MR ISSUE ORNTD
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_9 AT THE LOCAL LEVEL THE WORK IS MORE ISSUE ORIENTED, MORE THOROUGH, EVERYONE CONTRIBUTES, THINGS GET DONE

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V31: MST IMP-MR ISSUE ORNTD (N=1679)

V31
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 573 34,1 341 34,1
1 MENTIONED 1 0,7 0,7 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V32 - MST IMP-BASIS OF EVRYTHN
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_10 ACTIVITY AT THE STATE LEVEL AND AT THE LOCAL LEVEL IS THE BASIS FOR EVERYTHING ELSE, POLITICS IN THE LOCAL COMMUNITIES IS THE FOUNDATION
FOR WORK AT THE HIGHER LEVELS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

.

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V32: MST IMP-BASIS OF EVRYTHN (N=1679)

V32
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 550 328 328 328
1 MENTIONED 34 2,0 2,0 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 08 08 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP,, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V33 - MST IMP-OTR REASON
(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)

Q.4AA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4AA_11 OTHER SPECIFIC REASON: E.G. ELECTED BY THE WHOLE COUNTRY, THEY HAVE THE MONEY

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN

RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS
INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V33: MST IMP-OTR REASON (N=1679)

V33
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 575 34,2 34,2 34,2
1 MENTIONED 9 0,5 0,5 34,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 10 0,6 0,6 354
6 IMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 14 038 038 36,2
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 14 0,8 0,8 37,0
8 NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 39,0
9 INAP, CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 1024 61,0 61,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V34 - LST IMP-DCD IN SML AREA
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_1 THE LOCAL COMMUNITIES DECIDE ONLY IN A SMALL AREA, THEY ARE CONCERNED MOSTLY WITH LOCAL MATTERS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V34: LST IMP-DCD IN SML AREA (N=1679)

V34
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 288 17,2 17,2 17,2
1 MENTIONED 95 57 57 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V35 - LST IMP-DCSNS INSIGNIF
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_2 THE DECISIONS OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITIES ARE INSIGNIFICANT, THEY ARE ONLY CONCERNED WITH LITTLE THINGS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, VV35: LST IMP-DCSNS INSIGNIF (N=1679)

V35
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 291 17,3 17,3 173
1 MENTIONED 92 55 55 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V36 - LST IMP-DPND ON OTHERS
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_3 THEY DEPEND ON OTHERS, THEY HAVE TO CONFORM TO OTHERS, THE COMMUNITIES ONLY EXECUTE THE DECISIONS OF OTHERS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, VV36: LST IMP-DPND ON OTHERS (N=1679)

V36
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 263 15,7 15,7 15,7
1 MENTIONED 120 7.1 7.1 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V37 - LST IMP-ARGUE TOO MUCH
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_4 THEY ARGUE TOO MUCH, THERE IS TOO MUCH PARTISAN QUARRELING

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, VV37: LST IMP-ARGUE TOO MUCH (N=1679)

V37
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 367 219 21,9 21,9
1 MENTIONED 16 1,0 1,0 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V38 - LST IMP-TOO SLF-INTRSTD
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_5 THERE IS TOO MUCH EGOTISM, SELF-INTEREST, TOO MUCH INTEREST GROUP POLITICS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, VV38: LST IMP-TOO SLF-INTRSTD (N=1679)

V38
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 366 218 218 218
1 MENTIONED 17 1,0 1,0 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V39 - LST IMP-TOO BUREAUCRATIC
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_6 THERE IS TOO MUCH BUREAUCRACY, TOO MANY CIVIL SERVANTS

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V39: LST IMP-TOO BUREAUCRATIC (N=1679)

V39
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 372 22,2 22,2 22,2
1 MENTIONED " 0,7 0,7 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V40 - LST IMP-OTRS DO WORK
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_7 THE REAL WORK IS DONE BY OTHERS, EVERYTHING IS MERELY COLLECTED AND EVALUATED

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V40: LST IMP-OTRS DO WORK (N=1679)

V40
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 368 219 219 219
1 MENTIONED 15 09 09 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V41 - LST IMP-INTRMDRY STEP
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_8 THE INDIVIDUAL STATES ARE ONLY AN INTERMEDIARY STEP

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, V41: LST IMP-INTRMDRY STEP (N=1679)

V41
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 374 22,3 22,3 22,3
1 MENTIONED 9 0,5 0,5 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V42 - LST IMP-OTR REASON
(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4BA
(IF R NAMED 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT', 'THE STATES', THE COMMUNITY"' OR 'THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT AND THE STATES')

WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4BA_9 OTHER SPECIFIC REASON: E.G. THE COMMUNITY SHOULD BE POLITICALLY NEUTRAL; BECAUSE OF THE WHIP IN THE BUNDESTAG

0 NOT MENTIONED

MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

UNIMPORTANCE OR RELATIVE UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

NA, NOT INTERESTED, DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B

—_

© 00 N o o

ZA0055, VV42: LST IMP-OTR REASON (N=1679)

V42
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 359 21,4 21,4 21,4
1 MENTIONED 24 1,4 1,4 22,8
5 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 32 1,9 1,9 24,7
6 UNIMPORTANCE OF LEVEL IS STRESSED AGAIN 34 2,0 2,0 26,7
7 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 7 0,4 0,4 27,2
8 NA 53 3.2 3.2 30,3
9 INAP., CODED 5,8 OR 9 IN Q.4B 1170 69,7 69,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V43 - EQL IMP-ALL ARE IMP

(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)
OR:

(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4CA
(IF R NAMED 'ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT')
WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4CA_1 THE WORK OF EVERY INSTITUTION IS IMPORTANT, POLITICS CANNOT FUNCTION ON ONLY ONE LEVEL

0 NOT MENTIONED

1 MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

NO INTEREST IN POLITICS

NA

INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

© O N o o s~ W

ZA0055, V43: EQL IMP-ALL ARE IMP (N=1679)

Va3
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 189 n3 n3 1n3
1 MENTIONED 90 54 54 16,6
3 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 18 1,1 1,1 17,7
4 EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 66 39 39 21,6
5 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 38 23 23 23,9
6 DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 25,8
7 NO INTEREST IN POLITICS 27 1,6 1,6 27,5
8 NA 464 27,6 27,6 55,1
9 INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 754 44,9 44,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 45



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V44 - EQL IMP-DMCRCY NDS ALL

(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)
OR:

(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4CA
(IF R NAMED 'ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT')
WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4CA_2 FOR THE WHOLE SOCIETY EVERYONE IS NEEDED, IN A DEMOCRACY ALL INSTITUTIONS ARE IMPORTANT

0 NOT MENTIONED

1 MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

NO INTEREST IN POLITICS

NA

INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

© O N o o s~ W

ZA0055, V44: EQL IMP-DMCRCY NDS ALL (N=1679)

Va4
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 252 15,0 15,0 15,0
1 MENTIONED 27 1,6 1,6 16,6
3 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 18 1,1 1,1 17,7
4 EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 66 39 39 21,6
5 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 38 23 23 23,9
6 DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 25,8
7 NO INTEREST IN POLITICS 27 1,6 1,6 27,5
8 NA 464 27,6 27,6 55,1
9 INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 754 44,9 44,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V45 - EQL IMP-BTTM TO TOP

(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)
OR:

(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4CA
(IF R NAMED 'ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT')
WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4CA_3 POLITICS AND DEMOCRACY BEGIN WITH THE SMALL THINGS, DEMOCRACY IS STRUCTURED FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP

0 NOT MENTIONED

1 MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

NO INTEREST IN POLITICS

NA

INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

© O N o o s~ W

ZA0055, V45: EQL IMP-BTTM TO TOP (N=1679)

Va5
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 227 13,5 13,5 13,5
1 MENTIONED 52 3.1 3.1 16,6
3 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 18 1,1 1,1 17,7
4 EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 66 39 39 21,6
5 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 38 23 23 23,9
6 DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 25,8
7 NO INTEREST IN POLITICS 27 1,6 1,6 27,5
8 NA 464 27,6 27,6 55,1
9 INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 754 44,9 44,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V46 - EQL IMP-INTER-RELATED

(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)
OR:

(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4CA
(IF R NAMED 'ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT')
WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4CA_4 EVERYTHING INTERACTS WITH EVERYTHING ELSE, ALL THE PEOPLE HAVE TO COOPERATE

0 NOT MENTIONED

1 MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

NO INTEREST IN POLITICS

NA

INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

© O N o o s~ W

ZA0055, V46: EQL IMP-INTER-RELATED (N=1679)

Va6
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 169 10,1 10,1 10,1
1 MENTIONED 110 6,6 6,6 16,6
3 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 18 1,1 1,1 17,7
4 EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 66 39 39 21,6
5 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 38 23 23 23,9
6 DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 25,8
7 NO INTEREST IN POLITICS 27 1,6 1,6 27,5
8 NA 464 27,6 27,6 55,1
9 INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 754 44,9 44,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V47 - EQL IMP-OTR REASON

(Q.4A IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?)
OR:

(Q.4B IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MOST IMPORTANT: THE ACTIVITY OF THE POLITICIANS IN THE FEDERAL PARLIAMENT, IN THE STATES OR IN THE COMMUNITY?
WHICH OF THESE LEVELS OF POLITICAL ACTIVITY IS THE LEAST IMPORTANT?)

Q.4CA
(IF R NAMED 'ALL LEVELS EQUALLY IMPORTANT')
WHY IS THIS YOUR OPINION? CAN YOU CLARIFY THIS SOMEWHAT?

Q.4CA_5 OTHER SPECIFIC REASON

0 NOT MENTIONED

1 MENTIONED

RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON

EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN
RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION

DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS

NO INTEREST IN POLITICS

NA

INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A

© O N o o s~ W

ZA0055, V47: EQL IMP-OTR REASON (N=1679)

Va7
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 27 16,1 16,1 16,1
1 MENTIONED 8 0,5 0,5 16,6
3 RESPONSE WITHOUT SPECIFIC REASON 18 1,1 1,1 17,7
4 EQUAL IMPORTANCE OF LEVELS IS MERELY STRESSED AGAIN 66 39 39 21,6
5 RESPONSE WHICH DID NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION 38 23 23 23,9
6 DON'T UNDERSTAND ANYTHING ABOUT POLITICS 33 2,0 2,0 25,8
7 NO INTEREST IN POLITICS 27 1,6 1,6 27,5
8 NA 464 27,6 27,6 55,1
9 INAP., CODED 1-4,8 OR 9 IN Q.4A 754 44,9 44,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V48 - IMPC FRGN/DMSTC POLICY

Q.5

IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS MORE IMPORTANT AT THE MOMENT: WEST GERMANY'S RELATIONS WITH OTHER NATIONS, OR THE PROBLEMS WITHIN WEST
GERMANY -- THAT IS, FOREIGN POLICY OR DOMESTIC POLICY?

1 RELATIONS WITH OTHER NATIONS, FOREIGN POLICY
PROBLEMS WITHIN OUR COUNTRY, DOMESTIC POLICY
BOTH EQUALLY IMPORTANT

NA

© w N

ZA0055, V48: IMPC FRGN/DMSTC POLICY (N=1679)

V48
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 RELATIONS WITH OTHER NATIONS, FOREIGN POLICY 954 56,8 56,8 56,8
2 PROBLEMS WITHIN OUR COUNTRY, DOMESTIC POLICY 534 31,8 31,8 88,6
3 BOTH EQUALLY IMPORTANT 53 3.2 3.2 91,8
9 NA 138 8.2 8.2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V49 - IMPC- OLD AGE SECURITY

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>
Q.6_A PLEASE SHOW ME ON THE LADDER HOW IMPORTANT OLD AGE SECURITY IS FOR YOU.
<INTERVIEWER: PRESENT FIRST CARD!>

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© o0 N o 0 b~ w N
© O N o 0 W N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V49: IMPC- OLD AGE SECURITY (N=1679)

V49
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 52 3,1 3,1 3,1
11 12 0,7 0,7 3.8
22 19 1.1 1.1 49
8] 3 29 1.7 1.7 6,7
44 30 1,8 1,8 8,5
55 101 6,0 6,0 14,5
66 53 3,2 32 17,6
77 104 6.2 6.2 238
88 167 99 9,9 338
99 131 7.8 7.8 41,6
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 890 53,0 53,0 94,6
99 NA 91 54 54 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V50 - BST PTY- OLD AGE SECURTY

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_A OLD AGE SECURITY
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, VV50: BST PTY- OLD AGE SECURTY (N=1679)

V50
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 680 40,5 40,5 40,5
2 CDu/CSU 745 444 444 84,9
9 NA 254 15,1 15,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V51 - IMPC- PRICE STABILITY

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_B AND WHAT ABOUT PRICE STABILITY?

<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V51: IMPC- PRICE STABILITY (N=1679)

V51
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 27 1,6 1,6 1,6
11 9 0,5 0,5 2,1
22 18 1.1 1.1 3.2
8] 3 23 1.4 1.4 4,6
44 18 1,1 1,1 57
55 75 45 4,5 10,1
66 56 33 33 13,5
77 78 4.6 4.6 18,1
88 160 9,5 9,5 27,6
9] 9 198 1,8 1.8 39,4
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 925 55,1 55,1 94,5
99 NA 92 55 55 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V52 - BST PTY- PRICE STABILITY

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_B PRICE STABILITY
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, VV52: BST PTY- PRICE STABILITY (N=1679)

V52
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 667 39,7 39,7 39,7
2 CDU/CSU 735 438 438 83,5
9 NA 277 16,5 16,5 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V53 - IMPC- SHORTENING WORK

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_C AND WHAT ABOUT SHORTENING WORKING HOURS?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, VV53: IMPC- SHORTENING WORK (N=1679)

V53
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 347 20,7 20,7 20,7
11 61 3.6 3,6 24,3
22 75 45 4,5 28,8
8] 3 Ul 42 42 33,0
44 70 4,2 4,2 37,2
55 192 1.4 1,4 48,6
66 122 73 73 559
77 126 75 75 63,4
88 133 79 79 73
99 85 5.1 5.1 76,4
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 297 17,7 17,7 94,0
99 NA 100 6.0 6,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V54 - BST PTY- SHORTENING WORK

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_C SHORTENING WORKING HOURS
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V/54: BST PTY- SHORTENING WORK (N=1679)

V54
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 949 56,5 56,5 56,5
2 CDU/CSU 446 26,6 26,6 83,1
9 NA 284 16,9 16,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V55 - IMPC- HOUSING CONSTRUCTN

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_D AND WHAT ABOUT HOUSING CONSTRUCTION?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V/55: IMPC- HOUSING CONSTRUCTN (N=1679)

V55
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 200 19 1,9 1,9
11 35 2,1 2,1 14,0
22 37 2,2 2,2 16,2
33 56 33 33 19,5
44 54 3,2 32 22,8
55 177 10,5 10,5 333
66 107 6.4 6,4 39,7
77 127 7.6 7,6 47,2
88 199 1,9 1.9 59,1
9] 9 138 8.2 8.2 67,3
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 453 27,0 27,0 94,3
99 NA 96 57 57 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V56 - BST PTY- HSNG CNSTRCTN

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_D HOUSING CONSTRUCTION
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, VV56: BST PTY- HSNG CNSTRCTN (N=1679)

V56
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 426 254 254 254
2 CDU/CSU 961 57,2 57,2 82,6
9 NA 292 17,4 17,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V57 - IMPC- REDUCING TAXES

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_E AND WHAT ABOUT REDUCING TAXES?

<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V57: IMPC- REDUCING TAXES (N=1679)

V57
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 96 57 57 57
11 14 08 038 6,6
22 33 2,0 2,0 85
33 57 34 34 19
44 43 2,6 2,6 14,5
55 156 9.3 9,3 238
66 90 54 54 29,1
77 17 70 70 36,1
88 183 10,9 10,9 47,0
99 175 10,4 10,4 57.4
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 609 36,3 363 93,7
99 NA 106 6.3 6.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V58 - BST PTY- REDUCING TAXES

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_E REDUCING TAXES
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V/58: BST PTY- REDUCING TAXES (N=1679)

V58
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD n7 42,7 42,7 42,7
2 CDU/CSU 649 38,7 38,7 814
9 NA 313 18,6 18,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V59 - IMPC- NUCLEAR QUESTIONS

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_F AND WHAT ABOUT NUCLEAR QUESTIONS?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V59: IMPC- NUCLEAR QUESTIONS (N=1679)

V59
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 349 20,8 20,8 20,8
11 42 25 25 23,3
22 59 35 35 268
33 76 4,5 4,5 31,3
44 53 3,2 32 34,5
55 196 n7 n7 46,2
66 106 6.3 63 52,5
77 92 55 515 58,0
88 100 6,0 6,0 63,9
9] 9 96 57 57 69,6
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 396 23,6 23,6 93,2
99 NA 14 6.8 6,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V60 - BST PTY- NUCLEAR QSTNS

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_F NUCLEAR QUESTIONS
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V60: BST PTY- NUCLEAR QSTNS (N=1679)

V60
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 446 26,6 26,6 26,6
2 CDU/CSU 899 53,5 53,5 80,1
9 NA 334 19,9 19,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V61 - IMPC- RELATIONS W USA

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_G AND WHAT ABOUT GOOD RELATIONS WITH THE USA?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V61: IMPC- RELATIONS W USA (N=1679)

V61
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 99 59 59 59
11 14 08 038 6,7
22 35 2,1 2,1 88
8] 3 43 2,6 2,6 1.4
44 55 33 33 14,7
55 225 13,4 13,4 28,1
66 95 57 57 337
77 138 8,2 8,2 419
88 201 12,0 12,0 53,9
9] 9 163 9,7 9,7 63,6
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 509 303 303 93,9
99 NA 102 6.1 6,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V62 - BST PTY- RELATIONS W USA

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_G GOOD RELATIONS WITH THE USA
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V/62: BST PTY- RELATIONS W USA (N=1679)

V62
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 214 12,7 12,7 12,7
2 CDU/CSU 1194 i i 839
9 NA 271 16,1 16,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V63 - IMPC- RELATIONS W USSR

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_H AND WHAT ABOUT BETTER RELATIONS WITH THE SOVIET UNION?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?

<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V63: IMPC- RELATIONS W USSR (N=1679)

V63
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 173 10,3 10,3 10,3
11 23 1.4 1.4 n7
22 24 1.4 1.4 13,1
33 59 35 35 16,6
44 53 3,2 32 19,8
55 212 12,6 12,6 324
66 121 7.2 7.2 39,6
77 132 79 79 47,5
88 199 1,9 1.9 59,3
9] 9 151 9,0 9,0 68,3
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 421 251 251 934
99 NA m 6,6 6,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V64 - BST PTY-RELATIONS W USSR

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_H BETTER RELATIONS WITH THE SOVIET UNION
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V/64: BST PTY-RELATIONS W USSR (N=1679)

V64
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 763 454 454 454
2 CDU/CSU 593 353 353 80,8
9 NA 323 19,2 19,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V65 - IMPC- REUNIFY GERMANY

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_1 AND WHAT ABOUT REUNIFICATION OF GERMANY?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V65: IMPC- REUNIFY GERMANY (N=1679)

V65
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 63 38 38 38
11 15 09 09 4,6
22 13 08 0,8 54
8] 3 22 13 13 6,7
44 15 09 09 7,6
55 107 6.4 6,4 14,0
66 50 3,0 3,0 17,0
77 86 51 51 221
88 m 6,6 6,6 28,7
9] 9 127 7.6 7.6 36,3
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 972 57.9 579 94,2
99 NA 98 58 58 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V66 - BST PTY- REUNIFY GERMANY

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_I REUNIFICATION OF GERMANY
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, VV66: BST PTY- REUNIFY GERMANY (N=1679)

V66
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 618 36,8 36,8 36,8
2 CDu/CSU 707 42,1 42,1 789
9 NA 354 21,1 21,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V67 - IMPC- SCHOOLS/UNIVRSTIES

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_K AND WHAT ABOUT SCHOOLS AND UNIVERSITIES?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V67: IMPC- SCHOOLS/UNIVRSTIES (N=1679)

V67
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 223 13,3 13,3 13,3
11 32 19 1.9 15,2
22 70 4,2 4,2 19,4
33 72 43 43 23,6
44 65 39 39 27,5
55 235 14,0 14,0 41,5
66 111 6,6 6,6 48,1
77 121 72 7.2 55,3
88 158 9.4 9.4 64,7
99 120 7.1 7.1 719
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 362 21,6 21,6 934
99 NA 110 6,6 6,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V68 - BST PTY-SCHLS/UNVRSTIES

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_K SCHOOLS AND UNIVERSITIES
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, VV68: BST PTY-SCHLS/UNVRSTIES (N=1679)

V68
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 380 22,6 22,6 22,6
2 CDU/CSU 966 57,5 57,5 80,2
9 NA 333 19,8 19,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V69 - IMPC- NATL SECURITY

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_L AND WHAT ABOUT SECURITY FROM A RUSSIAN ATTACK?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V69: IMPC- NATL SECURITY (N=1679)

V69
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 97 58 58 58
11 8 0,5 0,5 6,3
22 25 15 15 7.7
8] 3 28 1.7 1.7 9,4
44 33 2,0 2,0 1,4
55 18 7.0 7.0 18,4
66 80 48 48 232
77 104 6,2 6,2 29,4
88 136 8,1 8,1 375
99 122 73 7.3 44,7
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 820 48,8 48,8 93,6
99 NA 108 6.4 6,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 71



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V70 - BST PTY- NATL SECURITY

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_L SECURITY FROM A RUSSIAN ATTACK
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, V/70: BST PTY- NATL SECURITY (N=1679)

V70
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 37 221 221 221
2 CDU/CSU 945 56,3 56,3 784
9 NA 363 21,6 21,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V71 - IMPC- ECON CONDITIONS

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_M AND WHAT ABOUT FURTHER IMPROVEMENT OF ECONOMIC CONDITIONS?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?

<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V71: IMPC- ECON CONDITIONS (N=1679)

Ul
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 62 3,7 37 3,7
11 8 0,5 0,5 4.2
22 31 1,8 1,8 6,0
33 39 23 23 83
44 35 2.1 2,1 10,4
55 163 9,7 9,7 20,1
66 12 6.7 6,7 26,8
77 128 7.6 7,6 34,4
88 198 11,8 1.8 46,2
99 174 10,4 10,4 56,6
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 630 375 375 94,1
99 NA 99 59 59 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V72 - BST PTY- ECON CONDITIONS

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_M FURTHER IMPROVEMENT OF ECONOMIC CONDITIONS
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, \/72: BST PTY- ECON CONDITIONS (N=1679)

V72
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 480 28,6 28,6 28,6
2 CDu/CSU 908 54,1 54,1 82,7
9 NA 291 17,3 17,3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V73 - IMPC- EUR UNITY

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_N AND WHAT ABOUT EUROPEAN UNITY?

<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V73: IMPC- EUR UNITY (N=1679)

V73
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 169 10,1 10,1 10,1
11 28 1.7 1.7 n7
22 49 29 29 14,7
33 63 38 38 18,4
44 58 35 35 219
55 196 n7 n7 335
66 142 85 8,5 42,0
77 17 70 70 49,0
88 160 9,5 9,5 58,5
9] 9 108 6.4 64 64,9
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 476 28,4 284 933
99 NA 13 6.7 6,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V74 - BST PTY- EUR UNITY

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_N EUROPEAN UNITY
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, \/74: BST PTY- EUR UNITY (N=1679)

V74
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 315 18,8 18,8 18,8
2 CDu/CSU 1048 62,4 62,4 81,2
9 NA 316 18,8 18,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V75 - IMPC- AID NDRDVLPD CNTRS

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_0 AND WHAT ABOUT AID TO UNDERDEVELOPED COUNTRIES?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V75: IMPC- AID NDRDVLPD CNTRS (N=1679)

V75
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 366 21,8 21,8 21,8
11 84 50 50 26,8
22 121 72 7.2 34,0
33 102 6,1 6,1 40,1
44 90 54 54 454
55 222 13,2 13,2 58,7
66 97 58 58 64,4
77 106 6,3 6,3 70,8
88 13 6,7 6,7 77,5
9] 9 67 4,0 4,0 81,5
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 200 1,9 19 934
99 NA m 6,6 6,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V76 - BST PTY-AID NDRDVLP CNTR

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_0 AID TO UNDERDEVELOPED COUNTRIES
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, \/76: BST PTY-AID NDRDVLP CNTR (N=1679)

V76
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 267 15,9 15,9 15,9
2 CDU/CSU 1080 64,3 64,3 80,2
9 NA 332 19,8 19,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V77 - IMPC- HONESTY IN PBLC LF

Q.6

<INTERVIEWER: SHUFFLE CARDS WITH PROBLEMS, PRESENT FIRST CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT IMPORTANCE SOME PROBLEMS HAVE FOR YOU PERSONALLY. HERE IS A LADDER.

<LADDER>

ON THE TOP RUNG WOULD BE THE PROBLEM WHICH IS MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU. AT THE BOTTOM WOULD BE A PROBLEM WHICH MAY WELL BE SIGNIFICANT
OTHERWISE BUT WHICH HAS NO IMPORTANCE FOR YOU PERSONALLY.

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6_P AND WHAT ABOUT HONESTY AND FAIR PLAY IN PUBLIC LIFE?
<PRESENT NEXT CARD TO THE RESPONDENT.>

WHAT IMPORTANCE DOES THIS PROBLEM HAVE FOR YOU?
<LADDER!>

0 0 - LEAST IMPORTANT
11

© 0 N o 0 b~ w N
© 0 N o 0 w N

10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT
99 NA

ZA0055, V77: IMPC- HONESTY IN PBLC LF (N=1679)

V77
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 O - LEAST IMPORTANT 109 6,5 6,5 6,5
11 9 0,5 0,5 70
22 22 13 13 83
8] 3 4 2,4 2,4 10,8
44 46 2,7 2,7 13,5
55 149 89 89 224
66 109 6,5 6,5 28,9
77 15 6,8 6,8 357
88 142 85 8,5 44,2
99 124 7.4 74 51,6
10 10 - MOST IMPORTANT 704 419 419 93,5
99 NA 109 6.5 6,5 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V78 - BST PTY-HNSTY IN PBLC LF

Q.6A

PLEASE DISREGARD COMPLETELY FOR A MOMENT WHICH PARTY YOU PERSONALLY FAVOR; WHICH OF THE TWO LARGE PARTIES DO YOU THINK CAN BEST DEAL
WITH THIS PROBLEM: THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<INTERVIEWER: RESPECTIVELY, ASK FOR EVERY PROBLEM AND MARK THE SCHEME BELOW!>

Q.6A_P HONESTY AND FAIR PLAY IN PUBLIC LIFE
<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE SCHEME BELOW>

<SHUFFLE CARDS AGAIN AND PUT THEM ASIDE!>
1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NA

ZA0055, \/78: BST PTY-HNSTY IN PBLC LF (N=1679)

V78
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 446 26,6 26,6 26,6
2 CDhu/CsU 847 50,4 50,4 77,0
9 NA 386 23,0 23,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V79 - SCALOMETER- ADENAUER

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7A WHAT DO YOU THINK OF KONRAD ADENAUER?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V79: SCALOMETER- ADENAUER (N=1679)

V79
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 36 2,1 2,1 2,1
2 -4 10 0,6 0,6 2,7
3 -3 34 20 2,0 4.8
4 -2 29 17 17 6,5
5-1 27 1.6 1.6 8,1
6 0 - UNDECIDED 125 7.4 7.4 1[5%5
7 +1 84 50 50 20,5
8 +2 164 9,8 9,8 303
9 +3 239 14,2 14,2 44,6
10 +4 297 17,7 17,7 62,2
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 518 309 30,9 93,1
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 1 0,1 0,1 93,2
99 NA, REFUSED 15 6,8 6.8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V80 - SCALOMETER- C. SCHMID

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7B WHAT DO YOU THINK OF CARLO SCHMID?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V80: SCALOMETER- C. SCHMID (N=1679)

V80
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 18 1,1 11 1,1
2 -4 1 0,7 0,7 17
3 -3 15 09 09 2,6
4 -2 40 2,4 2,4 50
5] -1 45 2,7 2,7 7.7
6 0 - UNDECIDED 237 14,1 14,1 21,8
7 +1 150 89 89 30,7
8 +2 183 10,9 10,9 41,6
9 +3 252 15,0 15,0 56,6
10 +4 186 11 n1 67,7
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 98 58 58 736
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 318 18,9 18,9 92,5
99 NA, REFUSED 126 75 75 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 82



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V81 - SCALOMETER- VON BRENTANO

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7C WHAT DO YOU THINK OF HEINRICH VON BRENTANO?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, VV81: SCALOMETER- VON BRENTANO (N=1679)

Va1
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 62 37 3,7 37
2 -4 28 1,7 1,7 54
3 -3 63 3.8 3.8 9,1
4-2 58 3,5 35 12,6
5-1 67 4,0 4,0 16,6
6 0 - UNDECIDED 238 14,2 14,2 30,7
7 +1 151 9,0 9,0 39,7
8 +2 214 12,7 12,7 52,5
9 +3 236 14,1 14,1 66,5
10 +4 174 10,4 10,4 76,9
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 74 4.4 4.4 81,3
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 177 10,5 10,5 91,8
99 NA, REFUSED 137 8,2 8,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V82 - SCALOMETER- ERHARD

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7D WHAT DO YOU THINK OF LUDWIG ERHARD?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V82: SCALOMETER- ERHARD (N=1679)

V82
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 17 1,0 1,0 1,0
2 -4 12 0,7 0,7 17
3 -3 13 0,8 0.8 25
4-2 18 1,1 1,1 36
5-1 21 1.3 13 4.8
6 0 - UNDECIDED 76 45 45 9.4
7 +1 102 6,1 6.1 15,4
8 +2 170 10,1 10,1 256
9 +3 265 15,8 15,8 413
10 +4 365 21,7 21,7 63,1
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 441 26,3 26,3 89,3
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 54 3,2 3,2 92,6
99 NA, REFUSED 125 7.4 74 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V83 - SCALOMETER- OLLENHAUER

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7E WHAT DO YOU THINK OF ERICH OLLENHAUER?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V83: SCALOMETER- OLLENHAUER (N=1679)

V83
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 80 4.8 4.8 48
2 -4 4 2,4 2,4 7,2
3 -3 63 3.8 3.8 11,0
4-2 84 50 50 16,0
5] -1 104 6,2 6,2 22,2
6 0 - UNDECIDED 325 19,4 19,4 41,5
7 +1 179 10,7 10,7 52,2
8 +2 157 9,4 9,4 61,5
9 +3 216 12,9 12,9 744
10 +4 135 8,0 8,0 82,4
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 7 4,2 4,2 86,7
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 90 54 54 92,0
99 NA, REFUSED 134 8,0 8,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 85



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V84 - SCALOMETER- STRAUSS

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7F WHAT DO YOU THINK OF FRANZ-JOSEF STRAUSS?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, \V/84: SCALOMETER- STRAUSS (N=1679)

V84
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 191 1,4 1,4 1,4
2 -4 56 33 33 14,7
3 -3 68 4,1 4.1 18,8
4-2 86 5,1 5,1 239
5 -1 98 58 58 29,7
6 0 - UNDECIDED 248 14,8 14,8 44,5
7 +1 172 10,2 10,2 54,7
8 +2 161 9,6 9,6 64,3
9 +3 167 9,9 9,9 743
10 +4 150 89 8.9 83,2
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 78 4,6 4.6 878
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 65 39 39 91,7
99 NA, REFUSED 139 83 83 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V85 - SCALOMETER- BRANDT

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7G WHAT DO YOU THINK OF WILLI BRANDT?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V85: SCALOMETER- BRANDT (N=1679)

V85
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 83 49 49 49
2 -4 27 1,6 1,6 6,6
3 -3 32 1.9 19 8,5
4-2 37 2,2 22 10,7
5-1 54 32 3.2 13,9
6 0 - UNDECIDED 213 12,7 12,7 26,6
7 +1 143 8,5 85 35,1
8 +2 176 10,5 10,5 45,6
9 +3 230 13,7 13,7 59,3
10 +4 205 12,2 12,2 71,5
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 322 19,2 19,2 90,6
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 28 17 17 92,3
99 NA, REFUSED 129 7.7 77 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V86 - SCALOMETER- MENDE

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.7H WHAT DO YOU THINK OF ERICH MENDE?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, V86: SCALOMETER- MENDE (N=1679)

V86
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 32 19 19 19
2 -4 19 1.1 1,1 3,0
3 -3 23 1.4 1.4 4.4
4-2 39 23 23 6,7
5-1 47 2,8 2,8 9,5
6 0 - UNDECIDED 328 19,5 19,5 29,1
7 +1 158 9,4 9,4 385
8 +2 151 9,0 9,0 475
9 +3 160 9,5 9,5 57,0
10 +4 90 54 54 62,4
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 28 1,7 1,7 64,0
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 476 28,4 28,4 92,4
99 NA, REFUSED 128 7,6 7.6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V87 - SCALOMETER- SCHROEDER

Q7

NOW | WOULD BE INTERESTED TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK OF SOME OF THE LEADING POLITICIANS IN GERMANY. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A THERMOMETER.
<INTERVIEWER: HAND CARD WITH SCALE TO THE RESPONDENT.>

THE HIGHER YOU GO UP ON THE WHITE SQUARES, THE MORE YOU LIKE THE PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL; THE FURTHER YOU GO DOWN ON THE BLACK SQUARES,
THE MORE YOU REJECT HIM.

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE ALTERNATE THE ORDER IN WHICH THE POLITICIANS ARE NAMED.>

Q.71 WHAT DO YOU THINK OF GERHARD SCHRODER?

—_

-5 REJECTS POLITICIAN

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N o s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES POLITICIAN

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN
99 NA, REFUSED

ZA0055, \V/87: SCALOMETER- SCHROEDER (N=1679)

Va7
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS POLITICIAN 66 39 39 39
2 -4 30 1,8 1,8 57
3 -3 39 2,3 23 8,0
4 -2 44 2,6 2,6 10,7
5 -1 61 3,6 3,6 14,3
6 0 - UNDECIDED 268 16,0 16,0 303
7 +1 149 89 89 39,1
8 +2 152 9,1 9,1 48,2
9 +3 148 8,8 8,8 57,0
10 +4 70 4.2 4,2 61,2
11 +5 - LIKES POLITICIAN 26 1,5 1,5 62,7
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS POLITICIAN 498 29,7 29,7 92,4
99 NA, REFUSED 128 7,6 7.6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V88 - SCALOMETER- SPD

Q.8

<INTERVIEWER: LEAVE THE SCALOMETER!>

AND NOW WE WOULD LIKE TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK RIGHT NOW ABOUT THE GERMAN PARTIES. LET US AGAIN USE THIS THERMOMETER. NOW PLEASE TELL ME,
QUITE GENERALLY:

WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THE SPD?

—_

-5 REJECTS PARTY

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 00 N oo oA~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES PARTY

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS PARTY
99 NA

ZA0055, \/88: SCALOMETER- SPD (N=1679)

Va8
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS PARTY 79 4,7 4,7 4,7
2 -4 27 16 16 6,3
3-3 67 4,0 4,0 10,3
4-2 64 3,8 3,8 14,1
5 -1 80 4.8 4.8 18,9
6 0 - UNDECIDED 291 17,3 173 36,2
7 +1 168 10,0 10,0 46,2
8 +2 205 12,2 12,2 58,4
9 +3 235 14,0 14,0 72,4
10 +4 177 10,5 10,5 83,0
11 +5 - LIKES PARTY 210 12,5 12,5 95,5
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS PARTY 2 0,1 0,1 95,6
99 NA 74 4.4 4.4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V89 - SCALOMETER- CDU/CSU

(Q.8 <INTERVIEWER: LEAVE THE SCALOMETER!>

AND NOW WE WOULD LIKE TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK RIGHT NOW ABOUT THE GERMAN PARTIES. LET US AGAIN USE THIS THERMOMETER. NOW PLEASE TELL ME,
QUITE GENERALLY:

WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THE SPD?)

Q.9
AND WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THE CDU/CSU?
SCALOMETER!

.

-5 REJECTS PARTY

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 0O N o g s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES PARTY

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS PARTY
99 NA

ZA0055, V89: SCALOMETER- CDU/CSU (N=1679)

V89
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS PARTY 39 23 23 23
2 -4 20 1,2 1,2 35
3 -3 29 1.7 1.7 52
4 -2 35 2,1 2,1 73
5-1 37 2,2 2,2 9,5
6 0 - UNDECIDED 181 10,8 10,8 20,3
7 +1 147 88 88 29,1
8 +2 194 1,6 1,6 40,6
9 +3 288 17,2 17,2 57.8
10 +4 259 154 154 73,2
11 +5 - LIKES PARTY 380 22,6 22,6 95,8
99 NA 70 42 42 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V90 - SCALOMETER- FDP

(Q.8 <INTERVIEWER: LEAVE THE SCALOMETER!>

AND NOW WE WOULD LIKE TO KNOW WHAT YOU THINK RIGHT NOW ABOUT THE GERMAN PARTIES. LET US AGAIN USE THIS THERMOMETER. NOW PLEASE TELL ME,
QUITE GENERALLY:

WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THE SPD?)

Q.10
AND WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THE FDP?
<SCALOMETER!>

.

-5 REJECTS PARTY

0 UNDECIDED
+1

+2

© 0O N o g s~ w N

+3

10 +4

11 +5 LIKES PARTY

98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS PARTY
99 NA

ZA0055, V90: SCALOMETER- FDP (N=1679)

V90
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 -5 - REJECTS PARTY 91 54 54 54
2 -4 33 2,0 2,0 74
3 -3 61 3,6 3,6 11,0
4-2 60 36 36 14,6
5 -1 97 58 58 204
6 0 - UNDECIDED 545 325 325 52,8
7 +1 216 12,9 12,9 65,7
8 +2 176 10,5 10,5 76,2
9 +3 162 9,6 9,6 858
10 +4 89 53 53 91,1
11 +5 - LIKES PARTY 32 19 19 93,0
98 DOES NOT KNOW THIS PARTY " 0,7 0,7 93,7
99 NA 106 6.3 6.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V91 - CATHOLICS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11A CATHOLICS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V91: CATHOLICS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V91
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 1470 87,6 87,6 87,6
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 136 8,1 8,1 95,7
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 16 1,0 1,0 96,6
9 NA 57 34 34 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 93



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V92 - FARMERS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11B FARMERS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V92: FARMERS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V92
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 119 66,6 66,6 66,6
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 352 21,0 21,0 87,6
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 139 83 83 95,9
9 NA 69 4,1 4,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V93 - REFUGEES LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11C REFUGEES

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V93: REFUGEES LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V93
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 549 32,7 32,7 32,7
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 666 39,7 39,7 724
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 384 22,9 22,9 95,2
9 NA 80 4.8 4.8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V94 - ACADEMICS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11D PROFESSORS, PERSONS WITH UNIVERSITY EDUCATION

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V94: ACADEMICS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V94
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 872 51,9 51,9 51,9
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 572 34,1 34,1 86,0
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 144 8,6 8,6 94,6
9 NA 91 54 54 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V95 - MDDL CLASS LEANS SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11E MIDDLE CLASS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V95: MDDL CLASS LEANS SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V95
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 757 45,1 45,1 45,1
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 563 335 335 78,6
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 285 17,0 17,0 95,6
9 NA 74 4.4 4.4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V96 - RETIREES LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11F RETIREES, PEOPLE WITH PENSIONS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, \V96: RETIREES LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V96
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 440 26,2 26,2 26,2
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 539 32,1 32,1 58,3
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 626 373 373 95,6
9 NA 74 4.4 4.4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V97 - UNION MBRS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11G LABOR UNION MEMBERS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V97: UNION MBRS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V97
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 89 53 53 53
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 196 1n,7 1n,7 17,0
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 1325 789 789 95,9
9 NA 69 4,1 4,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V98 - PROTESTANTS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11H PROTESTANTS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, \/98: PROTESTANTS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V98
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 382 22,8 22,8 22,8
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 801 47,7 47,7 70,5
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 420 25,0 25,0 95,5
9 NA 76 45 45 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V99 - WORKERS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.111 FACTORY WORKERS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V99: WORKERS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V99
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 89 53 53 53
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 317 18,9 18,9 24,2
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 1214 723 723 96,5
9 NA 59 35 35 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V100 - TELEVISION LEANS SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11J TELEVISION

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, \V100: TELEVISION LEANS SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V100
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 305 18,2 18,2 18,2
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 1169 69,6 69,6 878
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 76 45 45 92,3
9 NA 129 77 77 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V101 - NDSTRLSTS LEAN SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11K INDUSTRIALISTS AND BUSINESSMEN

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V101: NDSTRLSTS LEAN SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V101
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 1250 74,4 74,4 744
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 284 16,9 16,9 914
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 62 3,7 37 95,1
9 NA 83 49 49 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V102 - RADIO LEANS SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11L RADIO

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V102: RADIO LEANS SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V102
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 255 15,2 15,2 15,2
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 1231 733 733 88,5
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 88 52 52 93,7
9 NA 105 6.3 6.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V103 - BILD-ZEITUNG LNS SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11M 'BILD-ZEITUNG'

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, \V103: BILD-ZEITUNG LNS SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V103
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 146 8,7 8,7 8,7
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 1066 63,5 63,5 72,2
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 324 19,3 19,3 91,5
9 NA 143 85 85 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V104 - THE PRESS LEANS SPD/CDU

an

| WILL NOW NAME SOME GROUPS AND INSTITUTIONS. WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL GROUP, WHETHER THIS GROUP, IN YOUR OPINION,
GENERALLY LEANS MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU, THE SPD, OR LEANS EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES?

Q.11N THE PRESS

1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU
EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES
MORE TOWARDS THE SPD

NA

o w N

ZA0055, V104: THE PRESS LEANS SPD/CDU (N=1679)

V104
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE TOWARDS THE CDU/CSU 254 15,1 15,1 15,1
2 EQUALLY TOWARDS BOTH PARTIES 1267 755 755 90,6
3 MORE TOWARDS THE SPD 64 38 38 94,4
9 NA 94 56 56 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V105 - WILL SPD RECEIVE MR VTS

Q.12

WHAT DO YOU THINK, WILL THE SPD IN THE UPCOMING FEDERAL ELECTION RECEIVE MORE VOTES OR FEWER VOTES THAN IT DID IN THE LAST FEDERAL ELECTION
IN 19577

1 MORE VOTES

SAME NUMBER OF VOTES
FEWER VOTES

NA, DK

© w N

ZA0055, V105: WILL SPD RECEIVE MR VTS (N=1679)

V105
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE VOTES 899 53,5 53,5 535
2 SAME NUMBER OF VOTES 4 2,4 2,4 56,0
3 FEWER VOTES 535 319 319 87.8
9 NA, DK 204 12,2 12,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V106 - WILL CDU/CSU RCV MR VTS

Q.13

WHAT DO YOU THINK, WILL THE CDU/CSU IN THE UPCOMING FEDERAL ELECTION RECEIVE MORE VOTES OR FEWER VOTES THAN IT DID IN THE LAST FEDERAL
ELECTION IN 19577

1 MORE VOTES

SAME NUMBER OF VOTES
FEWER VOTES

NA, DK

© w N

ZA0055, V106: WILL CDU/CSU RCV MR VTS (N=1679)

V106
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE VOTES 810 48,2 48,2 48,2
2 SAME NUMBER OF VOTES 61 3,6 3,6 51,9
3 FEWER VOTES 617 36,7 36,7 88,6
9 NA, DK 191 1.4 1.4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V107 - WILL FDP RECEIVE MR VTS

Q.14

WHAT DO YOU THINK, WILL THE FDP IN THE UPCOMING FEDERAL ELECTION RECEIVE MORE VOTES OR FEWER VOTES THAN IT DID IN THE LAST FEDERAL ELECTION
IN 19577

1 MORE VOTES

SAME NUMBER OF VOTES
FEWER VOTES

NA, DK

© w N

ZA0055, V107: WILL FDP RECEIVE MR VTS (N=1679)

V107
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MORE VOTES 541 32,2 32,2 32,2
2 SAME NUMBER OF VOTES 50 3,0 3,0 352
3 FEWER VOTES 839 50,0 50,0 85,2
9 NA, DK 249 14,8 14,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V108 - WCH PTY EMERGE STRONGEST
Q.15
WHICH PARTY WILL, IN YOUR OPINION, EMERGE AS THE STRONGEST PARTY FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION, THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?

<IF CODE 1, ASK QUESTION 15C!>
<IF CODE 2, ASK QUESTIONS 15A - 15C!>
<IF CODE 9, ASK QUESTIONS 15A - 15C!>

1 SPD

2 Cbu/csu
9 NO OPINION, NA

ZA0055, V108: WCH PTY EMERGE STRONGEST (N=1679)

V108
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 203 12,1 12,1 121
2 CDU/CSU 1142 68,0 68,0 80,1
9 NO OPINION, NA 334 19,9 19,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V109 - WILL CDU/CSU HV MAJORITY
(Q.15 WHICH PARTY WILL, IN YOUR OPINION, EMERGE AS THE STRONGEST PARTY FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION, THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?)

Q.15A.

(IF R NAMED 'CDU/CSU’ OR 'NA' ON Q.15)

DO YOU CONSIDER IT PROBABLE THAT THE CDU/CSU WILL RECEIVE THE ABSOLUTE MAJORITY OF THE VOTES, THAT IS, MORE THAN HALF THE VOTES, OR DO YOU
CONSIDER THIS IMPROBABLE?

0 INAP., CODED 1IN Q.15

1 ABSOLUTE MAJORITY PROBABLE

2 ABSOLUTE MAJORITY IMPROBABLE
9 NO OPINION, NA

ZA0055, V109: WILL CDU/CSU HV MAJORITY (N=1679)

V109
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 INAP,, CODED 1IN Q.15 203 121 121 12,1
1 ABSOLUTE MAJORITY PROBABLE 708 42,2 42,2 54,3
2 ABSOLUTE MAJORITY IMPROBABLE 613 36,5 36,5 90,8
9 NO OPINION, NA 155 9,2 9,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V110 - WILL SPD BE STRONG
(Q.15 WHICH PARTY WILL, IN YOUR OPINION, EMERGE AS THE STRONGEST PARTY FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION, THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?)

Q.15B

(IF R NAMED 'CDU/CSU’ OR 'NA' ON Q.15)

HOW MANY VOTES DO YOU THINK THE SPD WILL RECEIVE IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION: WILL THE SPD BE STRONG ENOUGH IN THE PARLIAMENT SO THAT THE
CDU/CSU WILL HAVE TO TAKE IT INTO CONSIDERATION, OR WILL THE SPD NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH IN THE PARLIAMENT SO THAT THE CDU/CSU WILL NOT HAVE TO
TAKE IT INTO CONSIDERATION?

0 INAP, CODED 1IN Q.15

1 SPD WILL BE STRONG ENOUGH

2 SPD WILL NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH
9 NO OPINION, NA

ZA0055, V110: WILL SPD BE STRONG (N=1679)

V110
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 INAP,, CODED 1IN Q.15 203 12,1 121 12,1
1 SPD WILL BE STRONG ENOUGH 792 47,2 47,2 59.3
2 SPD WILL NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH 469 27,9 279 87,2
9 NO OPINION, NA 215 12,8 12,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V111 - WILL FDP BE STRONG
(Q.15 WHICH PARTY WILL, IN YOUR OPINION, EMERGE AS THE STRONGEST PARTY FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION, THE SPD OR THE CDU/CSU?)

Q.15C

AND HOW MANY VOTES DO YOU THINK THE FDP WILL RECEIVE IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION: WILL THE FDP BE STRONG ENOUGH IN THE PARLIAMENT SO THAT THE
OTHER PARTIES WILL HAVE TO TAKE IT INTO CONSIDERATION, OR WILL THE FDP NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH IN THE PARLIAMENT SO THAT THE OTHER PARTIES WILL
NOT HAVE TO TAKE IT INTO CONSIDERATION?

1 FDP WILL BE STRONG ENOUGH
2 FDP WILL NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH
9 NO OPINION, NA

ZA0055, V111: WILL FDP BE STRONG (N=1679)
Vi

Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 FDP WILL BE STRONG ENOUGH 371 22,1 22,1 22,1
2 FDP WILL NOT BE STRONG ENOUGH 1061 63,2 63,2 853
9 NO OPINION, NA 247 14,7 14,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V112 - HOW MANY PTY SHLD THR BE

Q.16

IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT WOULD BE BEST FOR US IN THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC: IF WE HAD ONLY ONE POLITICAL PARTY, IF WE HAD TWO POLITICAL PARTIES, OR IF
WE HAD MORE THAN TWO POLITICAL PARTIES?

1 ONE PARTY

TWO PARTIES

MORE THAN TWO PARTIES
NO OPINION, NA

© w N

ZA0055, V112: HOW MANY PTY SHLD THR BE (N=1679)

V112
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 ONE PARTY 173 10,3 10,3 10,3
2 TWO PARTIES 614 36,6 36,6 46,9
3 MORE THAN TWO PARTIES 795 473 473 94,2
9 NO OPINION, NA 97 58 58 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V113 - SPD OR CDU/CSU MR ACCPTL

Q.17.

ASSUMING THERE WERE ONLY TWO PARTIES IN THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC, THE SPD AND THE CDU/CSU, WHICH OF THE TWO WOULD BE MORE ACCEPTABLE TO
You?

1 SPD

NEITHER
Cbu/csu
REFUSED, NA

© w N

ZA0055, V113: SPD OR CDU/CSU MR ACCPTL (N=1679)

V113
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 513 30,6 30,6 30,6
2 NEITHER m 6,6 6,6 37,2
3 Cbu/CsU 782 46,6 46,6 837
9 REFUSED, NA 273 16,3 16,3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V114 - VOTED SPD SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18A SPD
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V114: VOTED SPD SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V114
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 692 41,2 41,2 41,2
1 MENTIONED 533 31,7 317 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V115 - VOTED CDU/CSU SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18B CDU/CSU
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V115: VOTED CDU/CSU SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V115
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 449 26,7 26,7 26,7
1 MENTIONED 776 46,2 46,2 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V116 - VOTED FDP SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18C FDP
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V116: VOTED FDP SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V116
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1083 64,5 64,5 64,5
1 MENTIONED 142 8,5 85 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V117 - VOTED BP SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18D BAYERNPARTEI
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V117: VOTED BP SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

vz
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1199 .4 4 7.4
1 MENTIONED 26 1,5 15 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V118 - VOTED DP SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18E DP (DEUTSCHE PARTEI)
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V118: VOTED DP SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V118
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 179 70,2 70,2 70,2
1 MENTIONED 46 2,7 2,7 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V119 - VOTED BHE SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18F BHE (BUND DER HEIMATVERTRIEBENEN)
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V119: VOTED BHE SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V119
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1181 70,3 70,3 70,3
1 MENTIONED 44 2,6 2,6 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V120 - VOTED KPD SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18G KPD
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V120: VOTED KPD SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V120
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1221 72,7 72,7 72,7
1 MENTIONED 4 0,2 0,2 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V121 - VOTED DRP SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18H DRP (DEUTSCHE REICHSPARTEI)
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V121: VOTED DRP SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V121
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1216 72,4 72,4 72,4
1 MENTIONED 9 0,5 0,5 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V122 - VOTED ZENTRUM SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18 ZENTRUM
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V122: VOTED ZENTRUM SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V122
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1224 729 729 729
1 MENTIONED 1 0,1 0,1 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V123 - VOTED OTR PTY SINCE 1945

Q.18

NOW WHEN YOU CONSIDER ALL LECTIONS IN WHICH YOU HAVE PARTICIPATED SINCE 1945, WHICH PARTIES DID YOU EVER VOTE FOR?
<PROVE ALL PARTIES!>

Q.18J OTHER PARTY
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
9 NA

ZA0055, V123: VOTED OTR PTY SINCE 1945 (N=1679)

V123
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1218 72,5 72,5 72,5
1 MENTIONED 7 0,4 0,4 73,0
8 NO PARTY, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 323 19,2 19,2 92,2
9 NA 131 7.8 78 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V124 - R'S VOTE IN 1949
Q.19
DO YOU STILL REMEMBER FOR WHICH PARTY YOU VOTED IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION OF 1949?

0 NA

1 SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

DP ("DEUTSCHE PARTEI")

BHE ("BUND DER HEIMATVERTRIEBENEN UND ENTRECHTETEN")
DRP ("DEUTSCHE REICHSPARTEI")

BP ("BAYERNPARTEI")

OTHER PARTY

DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE

© 0 N oo oW N

ZA0055, V124: R'S VOTE IN 1949 (N=1679)

V124
Value Label Missing Count  Percent
0 NA 179 10,7
1 SPD 277 16,5
2 Cbu/csu 503 30,0
3 FDP 49 29
4 DP 20 1,2
5 BHE 23 1,4
6 DRP 3 0,2
7 BP 1 0,1
8 OTHER PARTY 8 0,5
9 DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 616 36,7
Sum 1679 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Valid Percent
10,7
16,5
30,0

29
1,2
1.4
0,2
0,1
0,5
36,7
100,0

Cumul.Percent
10,7
27,2
57.1
60,0
61,2
62,6
62,8
62,8
633

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V125 - R'S VOTE IN 1953
Q.20
FOR WHICH PARTY DID YOU VOTE IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION OF 19537

0 NA

1 SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

DP ("DEUTSCHE PARTEI")

BHE ("BUND DER HEIMATVERTRIEBENEN UND ENTRECHTETEN")
DRP ("DEUTSCHE REICHSPARTEI")

BP ("BAYERNPARTEI")

OTHER PARTY

DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE

© 0 N oo oW N

ZA0055, V125: R'S VOTE IN 1953 (N=1679)

V125
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent
0 NA 184 11,0 11,0
1 SPD 326 19,4 19,4
2 Cbu/csu 557 332 332
3 FDP 62 37 37
4 DP 20 1,2 1,2
5 BHE 24 1.4 1.4
6 DRP 3 0,2 0,2
7 BP 4 0,2 0,2
8 OTHER PARTY 7 0,4 0,4
9 DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 492 293 293
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

Cumul.Percent
11,0
304
63,5
67,2
68,4
69,9
70,0
70,3
70,7
100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V126 - R'S VOTE IN 1957

Q.21

AND FOR WHICH PARTY DID YOU VOTE IN THE LAST FEDERAL ELECTION OF 19577

<INTERVIEWER: TWO MENTIONS POSSIBLE, FOR FIRST VOTE ("ERSTSTIMME") AND SECOND VOTE ("ZWEITSTIMME").>

1 SPD

12 SPD - CDU/CSU
13 SPD - FDP

14 SPD - DP

15 SPD - BHE

17 SPD-BP

22 Cbu/CSu

23 CDU/CSU - FDP
24 CDU/CSU - DP
25 CDU/CSU - BHE
33 FDP

44 DP

55 BHE

66 DRP

77 BP

88 OTHER PARTY
98 DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE
99 NA

IN INSTANCES WHERE THE RESPONDENT MENTIONED VOTING FOR TWO DIFFERENT PARTIES IN 1957, BOTH PARTIES ARE DOCUMENTED IN THE CODE CATEGORIES
AHEAD. HOWEVER, CODING PROCEDURES OF THE STUDY DO NOT EXPLICITLY DISTINGUISH BETWEEN FIRST AND SECOND BALLOT VOTES.
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ZA0055, V126: R'S VOTE IN 1957 (N=1679)

V126
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
11 SPD 386 23,0 23,0 23,0
12 SPD - CDU/CSU 10 0,6 0,6 23,6
13 SPD - FDP 5 03 03 239
14 SPD - DP 1 0,1 0,1 239
15 SPD - BHE 1 0,1 0,1 24,0
17 SPD - BP 1 0,1 0,1 24,1
22 CDU/CSU 594 354 354 59,4
23 CDU/CSU - FDP 7 0,4 0,4 59,9
24 CDU/CSU - DP 2 0,1 0,1 60,0
25 CDU/CSU - BHE 3 0,2 0,2 60,2
33 FDP 60 36 36 63,7
44 DP 19 1,1 1,1 64,9
55 BHE 17 1,0 1,0 659
66 DRP 3 0,2 0,2 66,1
77 BP 4 0,2 0,2 66,3
88 OTHER PARTY 3 0,2 0,2 66,5
98 DID NOT VOTE, WAS NOT ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 395 235 235 90,0
99 NA 168 10,0 10,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V127 - IS R SURE HOW WILL VOTE

Q.22

ARE YOU ALREADY QUITE SURE FOR WHICH PARTY YOU ARE GOING TO VOTE IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION THIS SEPTEMBER, OR DO YOU THINK IT IS POSSIBLE THAT
YOU WILL DECIDE BETWEEN NOW AND THE ELECTION TO VOTE FOR A DIFFERENT PARTY AFTER ALL?

1 QUITE SURE

CHANGE UNTIL ELECTION POSSIBLE
NOT YET ELIGIBLE TO VOTE

NA

© o N

ZA0055, V127: 1S R SURE HOW WILL VOTE (N=1679)

V127
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 QUITE SURE 1073 63,9 63,9 639
2 CHANGE UNTIL ELECTION POSSIBLE 351 20,9 20,9 84,8
8 NOT YET ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 172 10,2 10,2 95,1
9 NA 83 4,9 4,9 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V128 - PTY NVR VT FEDL ELECTN
Q.23
WHICH OF THESE THREE PARTIES -- SPD, CDU/CSU, FDP -- WOULD YOU NEVER VOTE FOR IN FEDERAL ELECTIONS?

1 SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

SPD AND CDU/CSU

FDP AND CDU/CSU

SPD AND FDP

WOULD NOT VOTE FOR ANY OF THESE
NA

© o oo o~ W N

ZA0055, V128: PTY NVR VT FEDL ELECTN (N=1679)

V128
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 403 24,0 24,0 24,0
2 CDu/CSU 211 12,6 12,6 36,6
3 FDP 548 326 32,6 69,2
4 SPD AND CDU/CSU 34 2,0 2,0 71,2
5 FDP AND CDU/CSU 87 52 52 764
6 SPD AND FDP 92 55 55 819
8 WOULD NOT VOTE FOR ANY OF THESE 13 08 08 82,7
9 NA 291 17,3 17,3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V129 - PTY NVR VT FOR AT ALL
Q.24
AND WHICH OF THESE THREE PARTIES -- SPD, CDU/CSU, FDP -- WOULD YOU NEVER VOTE FOR AT ALL?

1 SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

SPD AND CDU/CSU

FDP AND CDU/CSU

SPD AND FDP

WOULD NOT VOTE FOR ANY OF THESE
NA

© o oo o~ W N

ZA0055, V129: PTY NVR VT FOR AT ALL (N=1679)

V129
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 451 26,9 26,9 26,9
2 CDu/CSU 228 13,6 13,6 40,4
3 FDP 618 36,8 36,8 772
4 SPD AND CDU/CSU 3 0,2 0,2 774
5 FDP AND CDU/CSU 19 11 11 78,6
6 SPD AND FDP 20 1,2 1,2 79.7
8 WOULD NOT VOTE FOR ANY OF THESE 7 0,4 0,4 80,2
9 NA 333 19,8 19,8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V130 - IS R ELIGIBLE TO VOTE

Q.25

ARE YOU ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN THE FEDERAL ELECTION THIS SEPTEMBER?
<IF NO, CODE 0, GO ON WITH Q.26>

<IF YES, CODE 1, GO ON WITH Q.25A + Q.25B>

0 NO
1 YES

ZA0055, V130: IS R ELIGIBLE TO VOTE (N=1679)

V130
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NO 175 10,4 10,4 10,4
1 YES 1504 89,6 89,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid G 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V131 - WCH PTY WILL R VOTE FOR

Q.25A

(IF R IS ELIGIBLE TO VOTE)

ASSUMING THE FEDERAL ELECTION WERE HELD NEXT WEEK, FOR WHICH PARTY WOULD YOU THEN VOTE?

0 INAP

1 SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

DP/GP/BHE ("DEUTSCHE PARTEI"/"GESAMTDEUTSCHE PARTEI"/ "BUND DER HEIMATVERTRIEBENEN UND ENTRECHTETEN")
DFU ("DEUTSCHE FRIEDENSUNION")

DRP ("DEUTSCHE REICHSPARTEI")

OTHER PARTY

WOULD NOT VOTE

NA

© 00 N o oA~ W N

ZA0055, V131: WCH PTY WILL R VOTE FOR (N=1679)

V131
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 INAP., CODED 0 IN Q.25 175 10,4 10,4 10,4
1 SPD 454 27,0 27,0 37,5
2 Cbu/csu 655 39,0 39,0 76,5
3 FDP 66 39 39 80,4
4 DP/GP/BHE 24 1,4 1,4 81,8
5 DFU 7 0,4 0,4 82,3
6 DRP 1 0,1 0,1 82,3
7 OTHER PARTY 12 0,7 0,7 83,0
8 WOULD NOT VOTE 96 57 57 88,7
9 NA 189 1.3 1.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V132 - STRENGTH VT INTENTION

Q.25B

(IF R IS ELIGIBLE TO VOTE)

WOULD YOU SAY ABOUT YOURSELF THAT YOU ARE A CONVINCED SUPPORTER OF THE <PARTY MENTIONED IN Q.25A>, OR DO YOU LEAN TOWARDS THIS PARTY
ONLY BECAUSE IT IS, IN YOUR OPINION, BEST SUITED GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS?

0 BEST SUITED GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS
1 CONVINCED SUPPORTER

8 NA

9 INAP

ZA0055, V132: STRENGTH VT INTENTION (N=1679)

V132
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 BEST SUITED GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS 755 45,0 45,0 45,0
1 CONVINCED SUPPORTER 455 27,1 27,1 72,1
8 NA 294 17,5 17,5 89,6
9 INAP.,, CODED 0 IN Q.25 175 10,4 10,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V133 - WHAT IS DANGER OF WAR

Q.30

NOW | WOULD LIKE TO KNOW YOUR OPINION ABOUT THE DANGER OF A NEW WORLD WAR WITHIN THE NEXT THREE TO FOUR YEARS. HERE IS SOMETHING LIKE A
THERMOMETER: WOULD YOU PLEASE SHOW ME ON THIS THERMOMETER WHERE YOU WOULD PUT THE DANGER OF SUCH A WORLD WAR?

<CARD>

DANGER OF A WORLD WAR WITHIN THE NEXT 3-4 YEARS:

0 0°- NO DANGER OF WAR
1 10°

20°

30°

40°

50°

60°

70°

80°

90°

10 100° - WAR WILL COME FOR SURE
99 NO OPINION, NA

© 00 N o oA w N

ZA0055, V133: WHAT IS DANGER OF WAR (N=1679)

V133
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 00 DEGREES -- NO DANGER OF WAR 221 13,2 13,2 13,2
1 10 DEGREES 90 54 54 18,5
2 20 DEGREES 142 8,5 8,5 27,0
3 30 DEGREES 162 9,6 9,6 36,6
4 40 DEGREES 121 72 72 43,8
5 50 DEGREES 295 17,6 17,6 61,4
6 60 DEGREES 145 8,6 8,6 70,0
7 70 DEGREES 128 7,6 7,6 77,7
8 80 DEGREES 86 5,1 5,1 82,8
9 90 DEGREES 51 30 30 85,8
10 100 DEGREES -- WAR WILL COME FOR SURE 36 2,1 2,1 88,0
99 NO OPINION, NA 202 12,0 12,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V134 - HAS DANGER WAR INCREASED
Q.31
DO YOU THINK THAT THE DANGER OF A WORLD WAR HAS INCREASED OR DECREASED DURING THE LAST THREE OR FOUR MONTHS?

1 INCREASED
REMAINED THE SAME
DECREASED

NO OPINION, NA

© W N

ZA0055, V134: HAS DANGER WAR INCREASED (N=1679)

V134
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 INCREASED 1031 61,4 61,4 61,4
2 REMAINED THE SAME 41 24,5 24,5 859
3 DECREASED 48 29 29 88,7
9 NO OPINION, NA 189 13 1.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679

page 137



e S | S Leibniz Institute
for the Social Sciences

Cologne Election Study (Federal Republic, July 1961)
GESIS Study No. ZA0055, v2.1.0, http://dx.doi.org/d0i:10.4232/1.12184

Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V135 - R OWNS - RADIO

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.I.1 RADIO
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V135: R OWNS - RADIO (N=1679)

V135
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 70 4,2 4,2 4,2
1 MENTIONED 1571 93,6 93,6 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V136 - R OWNS - TELEVISION

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.2 TELEVISION
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V136: R OWNS - TELEVISION (N=1679)

V136
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED n21 66,8 66,8 66,8
1 MENTIONED 520 31,0 31,0 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V137 - R OWNS - RECORD PLAYER
Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.3 RECORD PLAYER
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V137: R OWNS - RECORD PLAYER (N=1679)

V137
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 177 70,1 70,1 70,1
1 MENTIONED 464 27,6 27,6 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V138 - R OWNS - TYPEWRITER

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.4 TYPEWRITER
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V138: R OWNS - TYPEWRITER (N=1679)

V138
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1320 78,6 78,6 78,6
1 MENTIONED 321 19,1 19,1 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V139 - R OWNS - MOTORCYCLE

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.5 MOTORCYCLE
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V139: R OWNS - MOTORCYCLE (N=1679)

V139
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1312 78,1 78,1 78,1
1 MENTIONED 329 19,6 19,6 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V140 - R OWNS - CAR

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.6 CAR
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V140: R OWNS - CAR (N=1679)

V140
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1226 730 730 73,0
1 MENTIONED 415 24,7 24,7 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V141 - R OWNS - TELEPHONE

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.7 TELEPHONE
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V141: R OWNS - TELEPHONE (N=1679)

V141
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1424 84,8 84,8 84,8
1 MENTIONED 217 12,9 12,9 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V142 - R OWNS - SERVING CART
Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.8 SERVING CART
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V142: R OWNS - SERVING CART (N=1679)

V142
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1473 87,7 87,7 87,7
1 MENTIONED 168 10,0 10,0 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V143 - R OWNS - WRISTWATCH

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.9 WRISTWATCH
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V/143: R OWNS - WRISTWATCH (N=1679)

V143
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 231 13,8 13,8 13,8
1 MENTIONED 1410 84,0 84,0 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V144 - R OWNS - FISHING GEAR

Sl

IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IS THERE A..?
<CARD>

S.1.10 FISHING GEAR
0 NOT MENTIONED
1 MENTIONED

8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST
9 NA

ZA0055, V144: R OWNS - FISHING GEAR (N=1679)

V144
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NOT MENTIONED 1585 94,4 94,4 94,4
1 MENTIONED 56 33 33 97,7
8 NO ONE OWNS ANY OF THE ITEMS ON THE LIST 16 1,0 1,0 98,7
9 NA 22 13 13 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V145 - R'S RELATION TO H.H
S
R'S RELATION TO HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

1 RIS HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD (HH)

2 RIS WIFE OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

3 CHILD, SON OR DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

4 PARENT, PARENT-IN-LAW OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

5 OTHER

6 RIS HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD <THIS CODE CATEGORY IS DISTINGUISHED FROM CATEGORY ONE BECAUSE THESE RESPONDENTS ARE INCONSISTENTLY CODED ON
Q.I1(B) AND Q.IV(B). CONSISTENCY WAS NOT FORCED BETWEEN THESE QUESTIONS IN PROCESSING THE STUDY SINCE NO CRITERIA WERE AVAILABLE FOR
DETERMINING WHICH QUESTION IS INCORRECTLY CODED.>

ZA0055, V145: R'S RELATION TO H.H (N=1679)

V145
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 RISHH 821 48,9 48,9 48,9
2 RIS WIFE OF HH 551 328 328 81,7
3 CHILD, SON OR DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF HH 230 13,7 13,7 95,4
4 PARENT, PARENT-IN-LAW OF HH 27 1,6 1,6 97,0
5 OTHER 27 1,6 1,6 98,6
6 RIS HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD <DIFFERENT TO 1> 23 1,4 1,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V146 - R'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS
S.LA
RESPONDENT'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS

1 EMPLOYED

UNEMPLOYED

NO OCCUPATION, RETIRED, RECEIVING PENSION
IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING

HOUSEWIFE

o W N

ZA0055, V146: R'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS (N=1679)

V146
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 EMPLOYED 874 52,1 52,1 52,1
2 UNEMPLOYED 1 0,1 0,1 52,1
3 NO OCCUPATION, RETIRED, RECEIVING PENSION 18 70 7,0 59,1
4 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING 51 30 30 62,2
5 HOUSEWIFE 635 378 378 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V147 - RESPONDENT'S OCCUPATION

S.AII.B

RESPONDENT'S OCCUPATION

(IF R'S INITIAL RESPONSE WAS UNEMPLOYED, NO OCCUPATION, OR RETIRED THAT RESPONSE WAS CODED IN S.I1I.A; THE INTERVIEWER THEN ASKED FOR PRIOR
OCCUPATION AND IF AVAILABLE, CODED THE PRIOR OCCUPATION HERE.)

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE NAMED OCCUPATION IN THE SCHEME ABOVE>

10 PROFESSIONAL

20 SELF-EMPLOYED BUSINESSMAN OR CRAFTSMAN, OWNER OF BUSINESS
30 SALARIED EMPLOYEE

40 CIVIL SERVANT

50 SKILLED WORKER

60 WORKER

70 FARMER

80 FARM WORKER

90 HOUSEWIFE

91 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING

ZA0055, V147: RESPONDENT'S OCCUPATION (N=1679)

V147
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
10 PROFESSIONAL 14 0,8 0,8 0.8
20 SELF-EMPLOYED BUSINESSMAN OR CRAFTSMAN, OWNER OF BUSINESS 93 55 55 6.4
30 SALARIED EMPLOYEE 216 12,9 12,9 19,2
40 CIVIL SERVANT 7 4,2 4,2 235
50 SKILLED WORKER 296 17,6 17,6 41,1
60 WORKER 218 13,0 13,0 54,1
70 FARMER 67 4,0 4,0 58,1
80 FARM WORKER 18 1.1 1.1 59,1
90 HOUSEWIFE 635 378 378 97,0
91 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING 51 3,0 3,0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V148 - IS R EMPLOYED
SAIL.C
IS R EMPLOYED FULL OR PART TIME

1 FULLTIME

PART TIME
EMPLOYED, TIME NA
NOT EMPLOYED

HowN

ZA0055, V148: IS R EMPLOYED (N=1679)

V148
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 FULL TIME 866 51,6 51,6 51,6
2 PART TIME 49 29 29 54,5
3 EMPLOYED, TIME NA 24 1,4 1,4 559
4 NOT EMPLOYED 740 441 441 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V149 - H.H'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS
S.IVA
EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

1 EMPLOYED

UNEMPLOYED

NO OCCUPATION, RETIRED, RECEIVING PENSION
IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING

HOUSEWIFE

o W N

ZA0055, V149: H.H'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS (N=1679)

V149
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 EMPLOYED 1306 778 778 778
2 UNEMPLOYED 2 0,1 0,1 779
3 NO OCCUPATION, RETIRED, RECEIVING PENSION 207 12,3 12,3 90,2
4 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING 7 0,4 0,4 90,6
5 HOUSEWIFE 157 9,4 9,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V150 - H.H'S OCCUPATION

S.V.B

OCCUPATION OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

(IF R'S INITIAL RESPONSE WAS UNEMPLOYED, NO OCCUPATION, OR RETIRED THAT RESPONSE WAS CODED IN S.IV.A; THE INTERVIEWER THEN ASKED FOR PRIOR
OCCUPATION AND IF AVAILABLE, CODED THE PRIOR OCCUPATION HERE.)

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE MARK THE NAMED OCCUPATION IN THE SCHEME ABOVE>

11 PROFESSIONAL

SELF-EMPLOYED BUSINESSMEN

21 SELF-EMPLOYED - TOP LEVEL (E.G., OWNER OF LARGE BUSINESS)

22 SELF-EMPLOYED - MEDIUM LEVEL (E.G., PROPRIETOR OF LARGE STORE, CHIEF SALES REPRESENTATIVE)
23 SELF-EMPLOYED - LOWER LEVEL (E.G., SMALL SHOP KEEPER, CRAFTSMAN)

29 SELF-EMPLOYED, LEVEL NA

SALARIED

31 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR EMPLOYEE IN MANAGERIAL POSITION (E.G., DEPARTMENT HEAD, DIRECTOR)
32 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR WORKER - MEDIUM LEVEL (E.G., ACCOUNTANT, CASHIER)

33 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR WORKER - LOWER LEVEL (E.G., SALES CLERK, SECRETARY)

39 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR EMPLOYEE, LEVEL NA

CIVIL SERVANT

41 CIVIL SERVANT - TOP LEVEL (BEGINNING AT "REGIERUNGSRAT")

42 CIVIL SERVANT - MEDIUM LEVEL (UP TO "AMTMANN" AND "ASSESSOR")
43 CIVIL SERVANT - LOWER LEVEL (UP TO "OBERSEKRETAER")

49 CIVIL SERVANT, LEVEL NA

SKILLED WORKER

51 HIGHEST QUALIFIED SKILLED WORKER
52 SKILLED WORKER

59 SKILLED WORKER, LEVEL NA

WORKER

61 SEMI-SKILLED WORKER
62 UNSKILLED WORKER
69 WORKER, LEVEL NA

FARMER AND FARM WORKER

71 FARMER, LARGE FARM

72 FARMER, MEDIUM SIZED FARM
73 FARMER, SMALL FARM

79 FARMER, SIZE OF FARM NA

81 FARM WORKER
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91 HOUSEWIFE
92 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING

ZA0055, V150: H.H'S OCCUPATION (N=1679)

V150
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
11 PROFESSIONAL 24 1,4 1,4 1,4
21 SELF-EMPLOYED - TOP LEVEL 12 0,7 0,7 2,1
22 SELF-EMPLOYED - MEDIUM LEVEL 20 1,2 1,2 33
23 SELF-EMPLOYED - LOWER LEVEL 125 74 7.4 10,8
29 SELF-EMPLOYED, LEVEL NA 5 03 03 1,1
31 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR EMPLOYEE - MANAGERIAL POS. 32 19 1,9 13,0
32 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR WORKER - MEDIUM LEVEL 19 7.1 7.1 20,1
33 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR WORKER - LOWER LEVEL 102 6,1 6,1 26,1
39 SALARIED WHITE COLLAR EMPLOYEE, LEVEL NA 21 1.3 13 27,4
41 CIVIL SERVANT -- TOP LEVEL 13 08 08 28,2
42 CIVIL SERVANT -- MEDIUM LEVEL 47 2,8 28 31,0
43 CIVIL SERVANT -- LOWER LEVEL 67 4,0 4,0 350
49 CIVIL SERVANT, LEVEL NA 7 04 0,4 354
51 HIGHEST QUALIFIED SKILLED WORKER 106 6.3 6.3 4,7
52 SKILLED WORKER 338 20,1 20,1 61,8
59 SKILLED WORKER, LEVEL NA 25 1.5 1,5 63,3
61 SEMI-SKILLED WORKER 132 79 79 71,2
62 UNSKILLED WORKER 14 6.8 6.8 78,0
69 WORKER, LEVEL NA 43 2,6 2,6 80,5
71 FARMER, LARGE FARM 15 09 09 81,4
72 FARMER, MEDIUM SIZED FARM 58 35 35 84,9
73 FARMER, SMALL FARM 20 1,2 1,2 86,1
79 FARMER, SIZE OF FARM NA 45 2,7 2,7 88,7
81 FARM WORKER 25 1,5 1,5 90,2
91 HOUSEWIFE 157 9,4 9,4 99,6
92 IN VOCATIONAL TRAINING 7 04 0,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V151 - RESPONDENT'S AGE

SV

MAY | ASK HOW OLD YOU ARE?

<INTERVIEWER: PLEASE REGISTER FIRST AND THEN MARK IN THE SCHEME!>

—

16 - LESS THAN 18 YEARS OLD
18 - LESS THAN 21 YEARS OLD
21 - LESS THAN 25 YEARS OLD
25 - LESS THAN 30 YEARS OLD
30 - LESS THAN 35 YEARS OLD
35 - LESS THAN 40 YEARS OLD
40 - LESS THAN 45 YEARS OLD
45 - LESS THAN 50 YEARS OLD
50 - LESS THAN 60 YEARS OLD

60 - LESS THAN 65 YEARS OLD

65 - LESS THAN 70 YEARS OLD

70 YEARS

71 YEARS AND OLDER

NA

© 0 N oo oA w N

© = = o o
© w N = O

ZA0055, V151: RESPONDENT'S AGE (N=1679)

V151
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 16-17 YEARS OLD 40 2,4 2,4 2,4
2 18-20 YEARS OLD 63 3.8 3.8 6,1
3 21-24 YEARS OLD 133 79 79 14,1
4 25-29 YEARS OLD 165 9,8 9,8 239
5 30-34 YEARS OLD 179 10,7 10,7 34,5
6 35-39 YEARS OLD 152 9,1 9,1 43,6
7 40-44 YEARS OLD 124 7.4 7.4 51,0
8 45-49 YEARS OLD 17 10,2 10,2 61,2
9 50-59 YEARS OLD 308 18,3 18,3 79,5
10 60-64 YEARS OLD 143 8,5 8,5 88,0
11 65-69 YEARS OLD 101 6,0 6,0 94,0
12 70 YEARS OLD 10 0,6 0,6 94,6
13 71 AND OLDER 87 52 52 99,8
99 NA 3 0,2 0,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V152 - R'S MARITAL STATUS
SVi
RESPONDENT'S MARITAL STATUS IS:

1 SINGLE

MARRIED

WIDOWED

DIVORCED, SEPARATED

HowN

ZA0055, V152: R'S MARITAL STATUS (N=1679)

V152
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SINGLE 309 18,4 18,4 18,4
2 MARRIED 1154 68,7 68,7 87,1
3 WIDOWED 178 10,6 10,6 97,7
4 DIVORCED, SEPARATED 38 23 23 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V153 - RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION

svil

RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION:

WHAT KIND OF SCHOOL DID YOU ATTEND?

<INTERVIEWER: IF ONLY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ("VOLKSSCHULE"):>
DID YOU COMPLETE AN APPRENTICESHIP OR VOCATIONAL TRAINING?

11 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WITHOUT COMPLETED APPRENTICE SHIP OR VOCATIONAL TRAINING
21 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WITH COMPLETED APPRENTICESHIP OR VOCATIONAL TRAINING

22 SECRETARIAL-, TRADE- OR COMMERCIAL SCHOOL ("HANDELSSCHULE"), "MITTELSCHULE" WITHOUT DIPLOMA

23 SOME SECONDARY SCHOOL ("HOHERE SCHULE") BUT WITHOUT 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA
24 SOME SECONDARY SCHOOL, AMOUNT NA

31 SECONDARY SCHOOL WITH 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA ("MITTLERE REIFE")

32 SECONDARY SCHOOL BEYOND 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA BUT WITHOUT "ABITUR"

41 HIGHER SPECIALIZED OR TECHNICAL SCHOOL, WITH DIPLOMA ("HOHERE FACHSCHULE MIT ABSCHLUSS")

42 SECONDARY SCHOOL THROUGH 13TH GRADE ("ABITUR")
43 UNIVERSITY, WITHOUT DEGREE
51 UNIVERSITY, WITH DEGREE

ZA0055, V153: RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION (N=1679)

V153
Value Label Missing  Count
11 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WO APPRENTICESHIP 729
21 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WITH APPRENTICESHIP 686
22 SECRETARIAL-, TRADE- OR COMMERCIAL SCHOOL WO DIPLOMA 43
23 SOME SECONDARY SCHOOL WO 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA 21
24 SOME SECONDARY SCHOOL, AMOUNT NA 22
31 SECONDARY SCHOOL W 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA 72
32 SECONDARY SCHOOL BYND 10TH GRADE WO "ABITUR" 20
41 HIGHER SPECIALIZED/ TECHNICAL SCHOOL, W DIPLOMA 19
42 SECONDARY SCHOOL THROUGH 13TH GRADE W "ABITUR" 36
43 UNIVERSITY, WITHOUT DEGREE 18
51 UNIVERSITY, WITH DEGREE 13
Sum 1679
Valid Cases 1679

Percent
434
40,9

2,6
13
1.3
43
1.2

100,0

Valid Percent
434

40,9

2,6

13

1.3

43

1.2

100,0

Cumul.Percent
43,4
843
86,8
88,1
89,4
93,7
94,9
96,0
98,2
99,2

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V154 - H.H'S NET INCOME

SV

HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD'S NET INCOME:

WOULD YOU PLEASE INDICATE BY REFERRING TO THIS LIST WHAT THE MONTHLY NET INCOME OF THE HEAD OF THIS HOUSEHOLD IS?

<INTERVIEWER: IF R IS HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD>

THAT IS, SINCE YOU ARE THE HEAD OF THIS HOUSEHOLD, WHAT IS YOUR PERSONAL NET INCOME?

BY NET INCOME, | MEAN THE AMOUNT THAT YOU HAVE LEFT AFTER TAXES, SOCIAL SECURITY AND HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS ARE DEDUCTED. PLEASE TELL ME
THE GROUP WHICH FITS THE HEAD OF THIS HOUSEHOLD.

<INTERVIEWER: IF DK OR NA>
IT WILL BE ENOUGH IF YOU WILL JUST GIVE ME AN APPROXIMATE AMOUNT.

<CARD>

—_

UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36>
150-299 DM <$37-74>

300-399 DM <$75-99>

400-499 DM <$100-124>

500-599 DM <$125-149>

600-699 DM <$150-174>

700-799 DM <$175-199>

800-899 DM <$200-225>

900-999 DM <$226-249>

© o0 N o 0 W N

10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374>

11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499>

12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE>
99 NA

DOLLAR EQUIVALENTS FOR 1961 WERE COMPUTED ON AN EXCHANGE RATE OF $25.00 = 100 DM. THIS EXCHANGE RATE WAS OBTAINED FROM THE
"MONATSBERICHTE DER DEUTSCHEN BUNDESBANK."
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ZA0055, V154: H.H'S NET INCOME (N=1679)

V154
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36> 50 3,0 3,0 3,0
2 150-299 DM <$37-74> 205 12,2 12,2 15,2
3 300-399 DM <$75-99> 206 12,3 12,3 27,5
4 400-499 DM <$100-124> 325 19,4 19,4 46,8
5 500-599 DM <$125-149> 302 18,0 18,0 64,8
6 600-699 DM <$150-174> 175 10,4 10,4 752
7 700-799 DM <$175-199> 99 59 59 81,1
8 800-899 DM <$200-225> 66 39 39 85,1
9 900-999 DM <$226-249> 42 25 25 87,6
10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374> 72 43 43 91,8
11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499> 14 0,8 0,8 92,7
12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE> 9 0,5 0,5 93,2
99 NA 14 6.8 6.8 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V155 - NO. FMLY MBRS W INCOME

S.IX

NUMBER FAMILY'S MEMBERS WITH INCOME:

HOW MANY PEOPLE IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD HAVE THEIR OWN INCOME, THAT IS, HOW MANY PERSONS RECEIVE THEIR OWN INCOME, OR AN INCOME FROM
RETIREMENT INCOME, PENSIONS, RENTS, INTERESTS AND SO ON?

1 1 PERSON

2 PERSONS

3 PERSONS

4 PERSONS

5 OR MORE PERSONS

oW N

ZA0055, V155: NO. FMLY MBRS W INCOME (N=1679)

V155
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 1 PERSON 945 56,3 56,3 56,3
2 2 PERSONS 540 32,2 32,2 88,4
3 3 PERSONS 157 9,4 9,4 97.8
4 4 PERSONS 29 1,7 1,7 99,5
5 5 OR MORE PERSONS 8 0,5 0,5 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V156 - FAMILY'S NET INCOME

SX

FAMILY'S NET INCOME:

NOW WHEN YOU ADD THE INCOMES OF THE PERSONS IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD TOGETHER, THAT IS, IN ADDITION TO INCOME FROM EMPLOYMENT, INCOME FROM
RETIREMENT INCOME, PENSIONS, RENTS, INTEREST AND SO ON, WHAT APPROXIMATELY IS THE MONTHLY NET INCOME THAT ALL OF YOU IN THIS HOUSEHOLD
HAVE TOGETHER?

NET INCOME AGAIN IS ONLY THE AMOUNT THAT IS LEFT AFTER DEDUCTING TAXES AND SOCIAL SECURITY AND HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS.

<INTERVIEWER: IF DK OR NA>
PLEASE MAKE A GUESS WHICH OF THESE GROUPS MATCHES THE TOTAL NET INCOME OF THIS HOUSEHOLD.

<CARD>

—_

UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36>
150-299 DM <$37-74>

300-399 DM <$75-99>

400-499 DM <$100-124>

500-599 DM <$125-149>

600-699 DM <$150-174>

700-799 DM <$175-199>

800-899 DM <$200-225>

900-999 DM <$226-249>

10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374>

11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499>

12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE>
99 NA

© o0 N O 0 s~ w N

DOLLAR EQUIVALENTS FOR 1961 WERE COMPUTED ON AN EXCHANGE RATE OF $25.00 = 100 DM. THIS EXCHANGE RATE WAS OBTAINED FROM THE
"MONATSBERICHTE DER DEUTSCHEN BUNDESBANK."
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ZA0055, V156: FAMILY'S NET INCOME (N=1679)

V156
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36> 26 1,5 1,5 15
2 150-299 DM <$37-74> 122 73 73 8.8
3 300-399 DM <$75-99> 126 75 75 16,3
4 400-499 DM <$100-124> 237 14,1 14,1 30,4
5 500-599 DM <$125-149> 234 139 13,9 44,4
6 600-699 DM <$150-174> 195 1,6 11,6 56,0
7 700-799 DM <$175-199> 157 9.4 9.4 65,3
8 800-899 DM <$200-225> 132 79 79 732
9 900-999 DM <$226-249> 102 6,1 6,1 793
10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374> 178 10,6 10,6 89,9
11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499> 38 23 23 92,1
12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE> 20 1,2 1,2 93,3
99 NA 12 6,7 6,7 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V157 - R'S NET INCOME

SXA

WOULD YOU PLEASE INDICATE ON THE CARD, HOW MUCH INCOME YOU PERSONALLY RECEIVE EACH MONTH - AFTER TAXES AND PREMIUMS FOR SOCIAL
SECURITY AND HEALTH INSURANCE HAVE BEEN DEDUCTED?

<INTERVIEWER: IF DK OR NA LET THE RESPONDENT GUESS.>

—_

UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36>
150-299 DM <$37-74>

300-399 DM <$75-99>

400-499 DM <$100-124>

500-599 DM <$125-149>

600-699 DM <$150-174>

700-799 DM <$175-199>

800-899 DM <$200-225>

900-999 DM <$226-249>

10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374>

11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499>

12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE>
99 NA, R DOES NOT HAVE OWN INCOME

© 00 N oo oA~ w N

DOLLAR EQUIVALENTS FOR 1961 WERE COMPUTED ON AN EXCHANGE RATE OF $25.00 = 100 DM. THIS EXCHANGE RATE WAS OBTAINED FROM THE
"MONATSBERICHTE DER DEUTSCHEN BUNDESBANK."

ZA0055, V157: R'S NET INCOME (N=1679)

V157
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) <UP TO $36> 96 57 57 57
2 150-299 DM <$37-74> 212 12,6 12,6 18,3
3 300-399 DM <$75-99> 173 10,3 10,3 28,6
4 400-499 DM <$100-124> 221 13,2 13,2 41,8
5 500-599 DM <$125-149> 159 9,5 9,5 51,3
6 600-699 DM <$150-174> 99 59 59 57,2
7 700-799 DM <$175-199> 60 3,6 3,6 60,8
8 800-899 DM <$200-225> 25 15 15 62,2
9 900-999 DM <$226-249> 20 1.2 1.2 63,4
10 1,000-1,499 DM <$250-374> 42 25 25 65,9
11 1,500-1,999 DM <$375-499> 6 0.4 0.4 66,3
12 2,000 DM AND ABOVE <$500 AND ABOVE> 4 0,2 0.2 66,5
99 NA, R DOES NOT HAVE OWN INCOME 562 33,5 33,5 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V158 - SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

SXI

SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT -- BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).

<INCLUSIVE RESPONDENT>

—_

1 PERSON

2 PERSONS

3 PERSONS

4 PERSONS

5 PERSONS

6 PERSONS

7 PERSONS

8 PERSONS

9 OR MORE PERSONS

© 00 N oo o~ w N

ZA0055, V158: SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD (N=1679)

V158
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 1 PERSON 194 11,6 11,6 11,6
2 2 PERSONS 437 26,0 26,0 376
3 3 PERSONS 437 26,0 26,0 63,6
4 4 PERSONS 342 204 204 84,0
5 5 PERSONS 153 9,1 9,1 93,1
6 6 PERSONS Al 4,2 4,2 97,3
7 7 PERSONS 25 1,5 1,5 98,8
8 8 PERSONS 14 0,8 0,8 99,6
9 9 OR MORE PERSONS 6 0,4 0,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V159 - NO. MALES IN HOUSEHOLD

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

SXLA
NUMBER OF MALE PERSONS IN THE HOUSEHOLD

1 NO MALE PERSONS

1 PERSON

2 PERSONS

3 PERSONS

4 OR MORE MALE PERSONS

oA W N

ZA0055, V159: NO. MALES IN HOUSEHOLD (N=1679)

V159
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 NO MALE PERSONS 179 10,7 10,7 10,7
2 1 MALE PERSON 760 453 453 559
3 2 MALE PERSONS 490 29,2 29,2 85,1
4 3 MALE PERSONS 176 10,5 10,5 95,6
5 4 OR MORE MALE PERSONS 74 4.4 4.4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V160 - NO. FEMALES IN HOUSEHOLD

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

S.XI1.B
NUMBER OF FEMALE PERSONS IN THE HOUSEHOLD

1 NO FEMALE PERSONS

1 PERSON

2 PERSONS

3 PERSONS

4 OR MORE FEMALE PERSONS

oA W N

ZA0055, V160: NO. FEMALES IN HOUSEHOLD (N=1679)

V160
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 NO FEMALE PERSONS 64 38 38 38
2 1 FEMALE PERSON 860 51,2 51,2 55,0
3 2 FEMALE PERSONS 516 30,7 30,7 858
4 3 FEMALE PERSONS 179 10,7 10,7 96,4
5 4 OR MORE FEMALE PERSONS 60 3,6 3,6 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label

Question Text (English Language)

Vie1

- NO PERSONS UNDER 6 YEARS

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:
HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

SXIC
CHILDREN UNDER SIX YEARS OLD?

0 NO PERSON UNDER 6 YEARS

1 PERSON UNDER 6 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD

9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD

ZA0055, V161: NO PERSONS UNDER 6 YEARS (N=1679)

V161

Value

Label
0 NO PERSON UNDER 6 YEARS
1 PERSON UNDER 6 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD

Sum

Valid Cases

Missing Count
396

369

914

1679

1679

Percent
23,6
22,0
54,4

100,0

Valid Percent
23,6

22,0

54,4

100,0

Cumul.Percent
23,6

45,6

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V162 - NO PERSONS 6 - 13 YEARS

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

SXL.D
PERSONS BETWEEN SIX AND THIRTEEN YEARS OLD

0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 6 AND 13 YEARS

1 PERSON BETWEEN 6 AND 13 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD

ZA0055, \V162: NO PERSONS 6 - 13 YEARS (N=1679)

V162
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 6 AND 13 YEARS 361 215 215 21,5
1 PERSON BETWEEN 6 AND 13 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD 404 24,1 24,1 45,6
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD 914 54,4 54,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V163 - NO PERSONS 14 - 15 YEARS

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

S.XLE
PERSONS BETWEEN FOURTEEN AND FIFTEEN YEARS OLD?

0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 14 AND 15 YEARS

1 PERSON BETWEEN 14 AND 15 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD

ZA0055, V163: NO PERSONS 14 - 15 YEARS (N=1679)

V163
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 14 AND 15 YEARS 656 39,1 39,1 39,1
1 PERSON BETWEEN 14 AND 15 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD 109 6,5 6,5 45,6
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD 914 54,4 54,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V164 - NO PERSONS 16 - 17 YEARS

(S.XI SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD:

HOW MANY PERSONS ALL TOGETHER BELONG TO YOUR HOUSEHOLD? (WE MEAN ALL PERSONS WHO ARE OFFICIALLY REGISTERED IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD AS THEIR
MAIN RESIDENCE, EVEN IF THEY ARE TEMPORARILY ABSENT - BUT EXCLUDING RENTERS OR SERVANTS).)

S.XLF
PERSONS BETWEEN SIXTEEN AND SEVENTEEN YEARS OLD?

0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 16 AND 17 YEARS

1 PERSON BETWEEN 16 AND 17 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD

ZA0055, V164: NO PERSONS 16 - 17 YEARS (N=1679)

V164
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 NO PERSON BETWEEN 16 AND 17 YEARS 653 38,9 38,9 389
1 PERSON BETWEEN 16 AND 17 YEARS IN THE HOUSEHOLD 12 6,7 6,7 45,6
9 NO PERSONS UNDER 18 IN HOUSEHOLD 914 54,4 54,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label

Question Text (English Language)

V165 - RESPONDENT'S RELIGION

S.Xl

R'S RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE IS:

1 CATHOLIC
2 PROTESTANT/LUTHERAN
3 OTHER OR NONE

ZA0055, V165: RESPONDENT'S RELIGION (N=1679)

V165

Value

Label
1 CATHOLIC
2 PROTESTANT/LUTHERAN
3 OTHER OR NONE

Sum

Valid Cases

Missing  Count
773

843

63

1679

1679

Percent
46,0
50,2

3.8
100,0

Valid Percent
46,0

50,2

3.8

100,0

Cumul.Percent
46,0

96,2

100,0
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V166 - WCH PTY DOES R LK BEST
S.XII
WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME WHICH POLITICAL PARTY YOU LIKE BEST?

SPD

Cbu/csu

FDP

DP/FVP ("DEUTSCHE PARTEI"/"FREIE VOLKSPARTEI")

GP/BHE ("GESAMTDEUTSCHE PARTEI/BUND DER HEIMATVERTRIEBENEN UND ENTRECHTETEN")
OTHER PARTY

LIKES NO PARTY

NO OPINION

NA, REFUSED

—_

© 0 N o oW N

ZA0055, V166: WCH PTY DOES R LK BEST (N=1679)

V166
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD 479 28,5 28,5 28,5
2 CDu/csu 708 42,2 42,2 70,7
3 FDP 66 39 39 74,6
4 DP/FVP 1 0,7 0,7 753
5 GP/BHE 12 0,7 0,7 76,0
6 OTHER PARTY 5 03 03 76,3
7 LIKES NO PARTY 88 52 52 81,5
8 NO OPINION 121 72 72 88,7
9 NA, REFUSED 189 1.3 1.3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V167 - STRENGTH OF PTY PREFRNC
(S.XII WOULD YOU PLEASE TELL ME WHICH POLITICAL PARTY YOU LIKE BEST?)

SXILA

(IF R HAS A PARTY PREFERENCE)

WOULD YOU SAY YOU ARE A CONVINCED SUPPORTER OF THE <PARTY MENTIONED IN S.XIII> OR WOULD YOU RATHER SAY YOU FAVOR THE <PARTY MENTIONED
IN Q.XII> BECAUSE IT SEEMS BETTER SUITED TO YOU GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS?

0 BEST SUITED GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS
1 CONVINCED SUPPORTER

8 NA

9 INAP, CODED 7-9 IN S.XIII

ZA0055, V167: STRENGTH OF PTY PREFRNC (N=1679)

V167
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
0 BEST SUITED GIVEN THE PRESENT CONDITIONS 777 46,3 46,3 46,3
1 CONVINCED SUPPORTER 420 25,0 25,0 713
8 NA 84 50 50 76,3
9 INAP., CODED 7-9 IN Q.XIII 398 23,7 237 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V168 - RESPONDENT'S SEX
INFORMAL EVALUATION

SA
RESPONDENT'S SEX IS:

1 MALE
2 FEMALE

ZA0055, V168: RESPONDENT'S SEX (N=1679)

V168
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 MALE 767 45,7 45,7 45,7
2 FEMALE 912 54,3 54,3 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V169 - RESPONDENT'S SOC STRATUM
S.B
SOCIAL STRATUM

1 A (HIGH)

2 B

3 C

4 D - SUBCATEGORY D1

5 D - SUBCATEGORY D2 (LOW)

THE SOCIAL STRATUM SCALE IS AN INTERVIEWER DETERMINED RATING OF THE SOCIAL STATUS OF THE RESPONDENT'S FAMILY SETTING. THE SCALING VARIABLES
WHICH WERE USED INCLUDE THE OCCUPATION AND INCOME OF THE HEAD OF THE HOUSEHOLD, THE EDUCATION OF THE RESPONDENT, AND THE PROPERTY
HOLDINGS OF THE FAMILY. THE WEIGHTING OF THE VARIOUS MEASURES WAS BASED ON ONLY VERY ROUGH STANDARDS. THEREFORE, THE USER SHOULD BE
AWARE OF THE IMPRECISION OF THIS SCALE. THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION OF SCALE CATEGORIES WAS ABSTRACTED FROM: DIVO-INSTITUT, BUCH UND LESER IN
DEUTSCHLAND, (GUETERSLOH: BERTELSMANN VERLAG, 1965), PP. 118-120.

CATEGORY A: CONTAINS PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS WHO ARE FAR ABOVE AVERAGE IN TERMS OF SOCIAL STATUS, INCOME OR PROPERTY HOLDINGS. BECAUSE
THE FINANCIAL SITUATION IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT, A DOCTOR WOULD BE CLASSIFIED IN CATEGORY B IF HE WAS NOT SELF-EMPLOYED. WHEREAS, A HIGH
EXECUTIVE IN A LARGE CORPORATION WOULD BE CLASSIFIED IN CATEGORY A, EVEN IF HE HAD ONLY ELEMENTARY SCHOOLING.

CATEGORY B: INCLUDES ALL CIVIL SERVANTS (EXCEPT THOSE IN THE UPPERMOST POSITIONS), SELF-EMPLOYED BUSINESSMEN WITH MIDDLE-SIZED PROPERTY
HOLDINGS, WELL-TO-DO SALES REPRESENTATIVES OF LARGE CORPORATIONS, PROSPEROUS SELF-EMPLOYED CRAFTSMEN, OWNERS OF FINER HOTELS AND
RESTURAUNTS AND SIMILAR OCCUPATIONS. ALL INDIVIDUALS IN THIS CATEGORY HAVE A GOOD EDUCATION, AND SUBSTANTIAL INCOME OR PROPERTY
HOLDINGS.

CATEGORY C: INCLUDES THOSE INDIVIDUALS WHOSE EDUCATION OR OCCUPATIONAL STATUS WOULD CLASSIFY THEM IN CATEGORY B, BUT THEIR INCOME OR
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LOWERED THEM TO CATEGORY C. ALSO INCLUDED IN THIS CATEGORY ARE MOST BLUE COLLAR WORKERS.

CATEGORIES D1, D2: CONTAINS ALL EMPLOYEES AND WORKERS WITH VERY LOW INCOMES. THIS CATEGORY ALSO INCLUDES RETIRED PERSONS, WIDOWS WHO

LIVE ON SOCIAL SECURITY OR PENSIONS, AND PERSONS WHO ARE UNEMPLOYED. THIS GROUP IS FURTHER BROKEN DOWN INTO CATEGORY D1 FOR THOSE WITH
INCOMES ABOVE SUBSISTENCE LEVEL, AND CATEGORY D2 FOR THOSE WITH INCOMES BELOW SUBSISTENCE LEVEL.

ZA0055, V169: RESPONDENT'S SOC STRATUM (N=1679)

V169
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 A (HIGH) 15 09 09 09
2B 155 9,2 9,2 10,1
3C 1045 62,2 62,2 72,4
4 D - SUBCATEGORY D1 379 22,6 22,6 94,9
5 D - SUBCATEGORY D2 (LOW) 85 51 51 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V170 - SIZE OF TOWN
S.C
SIZE OF TOWN

—_

UP TO 1,999 INHABITANTS

2,000 UP TO 4,999 INHABITANTS
5,000 UP TO 9,999 INHABITANTS
10,000 UP TO 19,999 INHABITANTS
20,000 UP TO 29,999 INHABITANTS
50,000 UP TO 99,999 INHABITANTS
100,000 UP TO 199,999 INHABITANTS
200,000 UP TO 499,999 INHABITANTS
500,000 AND MORE INHABITANTS

© 0 N o oW N

ZA0055, V170: SIZE OF TOWN (N=1679)

V170
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 UP TO 1,999 INHABITANTS 372 22,2 22,2 22,2
2 2,000-4,999 INHABITANTS 242 14,4 14,4 36,6
3 5,000-9,999 INHABITANTS 120 71 7.1 43,7
4 10,000-19,999 INHABITANTS 147 8,38 88 52,5
5 20,000-29,999 INHABITANTS 177 10,5 10,5 63,0
6 50,000-99,999 INHABITANTS 56 33 33 66,3
7 100,000-199,999 INHABITANTS 159 95 9,5 75,8
8 200,000-499,999 INHABITANTS 80 4.8 4.8 80,6
9 500,000 AND MORE INHABITANTS 326 19,4 19,4 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V171 - FEDL STATE OF INTERVIEW
S.D
FEDERAL STATE

SLESWIG-HOLSTEIN ("SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN")
HAMBURG

LOWER SAXONY ("NIEDERSACHSEN")

BREMEN

NORTHRHINE-WESTPHALIA ("NORDRHEIN-WESTFALEN")
HESSE ("HESSEN")

RHINELAND-PALATINATE ("RHEINLAND-PFALZ")
BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG

BAVARIA ("BAYERN")

10 SAARLAND

11 BERLIN

—_

© 0 N o oW N

ZA0055, V171: FEDL STATE OF INTERVIEW (N=1679)

V171
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SLESWIG-HOLSTEIN ("SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN") 76 45 45 4,5
2 HAMBURG 43 2,6 2,6 7.1
3 LOWER SAXONY ("NIEDERSACHSEN") 199 1.9 1.9 18,9
4 BREMEN 28 1,7 1,7 20,6
5 NORTHRHINE-WESTPHALIA ("NORDRHEIN-WESTFALEN") 450 26,8 26,8 474
6 HESSE ("HESSEN") 110 6,6 6,6 54,0
7 RHINELAND-PALATINATE ("RHEINLAND-PFALZ") 127 7.6 7.6 61,5
8 BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG 209 12,4 12,4 74,0
9 BAVARIA ("BAYERN") 294 17,5 17,5 91,5
10 SAARLAND 49 2,9 29 94,4
11 BERLIN 94 56 56 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V172 - R'S COOPERATION W INTRVW
S.E
COOPERATION OF RESPONDENT

1 NO DIFFICULTIES

SOME DIFFICULTIES

GREAT DIFFICULTIES
EXTREMELY GREAT DIFFICULTIES

HowN

ZA0055, V172: R'S COOPERATION W INTRVW (N=1679)

V172
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 NO DIFFICULTIES 1196 7.2 7.2 71,2
2 SOME DIFFICULTIES 358 21,3 21,3 92,6
3 GREAT DIFFICULTIES 96 57 57 98,3
4 EXTREMELY GREAT DIFFICULTIES 29 17 17 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V173 - NO OF CALLBACK DAYS
S.F
DAY THE INTERVIEW WAS OBTAINED

1 INTERVIEWED R IMMEDIATELY THE FIRST DAY
INTERVIEWED R THE FIRST DAY, BUT _ VISITS
INTERVIEWED R THE SECOND DAY OF VISITS
INTERVIEWED R AFTER 3 OR MORE DAYS OF VISITS
NA

© A W N

ZA0055, V173: NO OF CALLBACK DAYS (N=1679)

V173
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 INTERVIEWED R IMMEDIATELY THE FIRST DAY 851 50,7 50,7 50,7
2 INTERVIEWED R THE FIRST DAY, AFTER AN INITIAL VISIT 379 22,6 22,6 733
3 INTERVIEWED R THE SECOND DAY OF VISITS 342 20,4 20,4 93,6
4 INTERVIEWED R AFTER 3 OR MORE DAYS OF VISITS 106 6.3 6.3 99,9
9 NA 1 0,1 0,1 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V174 - CMPRTV PTY PRFRC INDEX
COMPARATIVE PARTY PREFERENCE INDEX

THIS INDEX WAS CONSTRUCTED ON THE BASIS OF A COMPARISON OF THE SCALOMETER SCORES THE RESPONDENT GAVE TO THE SPD (Q.8/v88), THE CDU/CSU
(Q.9/v89) AND THE FDP (Q.10/V90).

1.POSITION 2.POSITION 3.POSITION

.

SPD PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU; CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO FDP
SPD PREFERRED TO FDP; FDP PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU
SPD PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU AND FDP; CDU/CSU AND FDP EQUALLY RATED
SPD AND CDU/CSU EQUALLY RATED; SPD AND CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO FDP
CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO SPD; SPD PREFERRED TO FDP
CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO FDP; FDP PREFERRED TO SPD
CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO SPD AND FDP; SPD AND FDP EQUALLY RATED
CDU/CSU AND FDP EQUALLY RATED; CDU/CSU AND FDP PREFERRED TO SPD
FDP PREFERRED TO SPD; SPD PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU
FDP PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU; CDU/CSU PREFERRED TO SPD
FDP PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU AND SPD; CDU/CSU AND SPD EQUALLY RATED
FDP AND SPD EQUALLY RATED; FDP AND SPD PREFERRED TO CDU/CSU
SPD AND CDU/CSU AND FDP EQUALLY RATED
NA (NA ON ONE OR MORE SCALOMETERS)

© 00 N o oA w N

© = = o
© w N = O

ZA0055, V174: CMPRTV PTY PRFRC INDEX (N=1679)

V174
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 SPD,CDU-CSU,FDP 233 13,9 13,9 13,9
2 SPD,FDP,CDU-CSU 109 6.5 6.5 204
3 SPD,CDU-CSU EQ FDP 104 6.2 6.2 26,6
4 SPD EQ CDU-CSU,FDP 12 6,7 6,7 332
5 CDU-CSU,SPD,FDP 273 16,3 16,3 49,5
6 CDU-CSU,FDP,SPD 300 17.9 17.9 67,4
7 CDU-CSU,SPD EQ FDP 169 10,1 10,1 774
8 CDU-CSU EQ FDP,SPD 50 3,0 3,0 80,4
9 FDPSPD,CDU-CSU 15 09 09 81,3
10 FDP,CDU-CSU,SPD 40 2,4 2,4 83,7
11 FDP,CDU-CSU EQ SPD 21 13 13 84,9
12 FDP EQ SPD,CDU-CSU 22 1.3 13 86,2
13 SPD EQ CDU-CSU EQ FDP 13 6.7 6.7 93,0
99 NA (NA ON ONE OR MORE SCALOMETERS) 118 7.0 7.0 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V175 - INDEX OF SOCIAL STATUS
INDEX OF SOCIAL STATUS

THE INDEX OF SOCIAL STATUS IS A MEASURE OF THE RESPONDENT'S SOCIAL STATUS BASED ON AN ADDITIVE SCORING OF THE RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION, AND
THE OCCUPATION AND INCOME OF THE HEAD OF THE HOUSEHOLD. IF THE RESPONDENT WAS LACKING VALID DATA ON ANY OF THE THREE VARIABLES, HE WAS
ASSIGNED AS MISSING DATA ON THE INDEX. THE RANGE OF SCORES FOR THE INDEX CATEGORIES, AND THE SCORES FOR EACH OF THE VARIABLE CATEGORIES
COMPRISING THE INDEX ARE THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THE BASIC SCHEUCH INDEX: ERWIN K. SCHEUCH, "SOZIALPRESTIGE UND SOZIALE SCHICHTUNG," IN
DAVID V. GLASS AND RENE KOENIG (EDS.), SOZIALE SCHICHTUNG UND SOZIALE MOBILITAET, SONDERHEFT 5, KOELNER ZEITSCHRIFT FUER SOZIOLOGIE UND
SOZIALPSYCHOLOGIE (KOELN: OPLADEN, 1961) PP. 102-103.

INDEX
VARIABLES COMPRISING THE INDEX - SCORE

RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL WITHOUT COMPLETED VOCATIONAL SCHOOL - 2
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL WITH COMPLETED VOCATIONAL SCHOOL - 4
SECONDARY SCHOOL AND SOME TRADE SCHOOL - 5

SECONDARY SCHOOL THROUGH 9TH GRADE - 7

SECONDARY SCHOOL WITH 10TH GRADE DIPLOMA - 9

SECONDARY SCHOOL BEYOND 10TH GRADE, WITHOUT "ABITUR" - 11
HIGHER SPECIALIZED SCHOOL WITH DIPLOMA - 12

SECONDARY SCHOOL WITH "ABITUR" - 14

UNIVERSITY, WITHOUT DEGREE - 18

UNIVERSITY, WITH DEGREE - 20

SECONDARY SCHOOL, AMOUNT NA - NA

HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD'S OCCUPATION

PROFESSIONAL - 25

SELF-EMPLOYED -- TOP LEVEL - 30

SELF-EMPLOYED -- MEDIUM LEVEL - 20
SELF-EMPLOYED -- LOWER LEVEL - 15

SALARIED WHITE COLLAR, MANAGERIAL POSITION - 27
SALARIED WHITE COLLAR -- MEDIUM LEVEL - 16
SALARIED WHITE COLLAR -- LOWER LEVEL - 10

CIVIL SERVANT -- TOP LEVEL - 23

CIVIL SERVANT -- MEDIUM LEVEL - 16

CIVIL SERVANT -- LOWER LEVEL - 10

HIGHLY SKILLED WORKER - 13

SKILLED WORKER - 9

SEMI-SKILLED WORKER - 4

UNSKILLED WORKER - 1

FARMER, LARGE FARM - 25

FARMER, MEDIUM SIZE FARM - 20

FARMER, SMALL FARM - 15

HOUSEWIFE, RETIRED, UNEMPLOYED, OR IN VOCATIONAL SCHOOL - NA
OCCUPATION WITH LEVEL NA - NA
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HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD'S INCOME
UP TO 149 GERMAN MARKS (DM) - 1
150-299 DM - 3

300-399 DM - 5

400-499 DM - 6

500-599 DM - 8

600-699 DM - 9

700-799 DM - 10

800-899 DM - 13

900-999 DM - 13

1000-1499 DM - 16

1500-1999 DM - 19

2000 DM AND ABOVE - 20

INDEX CATEGORIES (RANGE)

1 LOWER LOWER CLASS (0-14)
UPPER LOWER CLASS (15-22)
LOWER MIDDLE CLASS (23-29)
MIDDLE MIDDLE CLASS (30-39)
UPPER MIDDLE CLASS (40-49)
UPPER CLASS (50-70)

NOT STRATIFIED

© o 0 b~ W N

ZA0055, V175: INDEX OF SOCIAL STATUS (N=1679)

V175
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
1 LOWER LOWER CLASS 0-14 250 14,9 14,9 14,9
2 UPPER LOWER CLASS 15-22 481 28,6 28,6 43,5
3 LOWER MIDDLE CLASS 23-29 258 15,4 15,4 58,9
4 MIDDLE MIDDLE CLASS 30-39 195 1,6 1,6 70,5
5 UPPER MIDDLE CLASS 40-49 79 4,7 4,7 752
6 UPPER CLASS 50-70 32 1.9 1.9 771
9 NOT STRATIFIED 384 229 229 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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Variable, Label
Question Text (English Language)

V176 - R'S LIFE CYCLE DESC
RESPONDENT'S LIFE CYCLE DESCRIPTION

THIS INDEX WAS CONSTRUCTED ON THE BASIS OF RESPONSES GIVEN TO S.V (AGE), S.VI (MARITAL STATUS), AND S.XI (HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION).

SINGLE

11 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, UNDER 30 YEARS OLD
12 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, 30-49 YEARS OLD

13 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, 50-64 YEARS OLD

14 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, 65 YEARS AND OLDER

MARRIED, WITHOUT CHILDREN

21 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, UNDER 30 YEARS OLD
22 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, 30-49 YEARS OLD

23 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, 50-64 YEARS OLD

24 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, 65 YEARS AND OLDER

MARRIED, WITH CHILDREN

31 MARRIED, CHILDREN ALL UNDER 6 YEARS

32 MARRIED, SOME CHILDREN UNDER 6 YEARS, SOME CHILDREN BETWEEN 6 AND 18
33 MARRIED, ALL CHILDREN BETWEEN 6 AND 18 YEARS

WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, WITHOUT CHILDREN

41 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, UNDER 30 YEARS OLD
42 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, 30-49 YEARS OLD

43 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, 50-64 YEARS OLD

44 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, 65 YEARS AND OLDER

WIDOWED OR DIVORCED WITH CHILDREN

51 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, CHILDREN ALL UNDER 6 YEARS

52 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, SOME CHILDREN UNDER 6 YEARS, SOME CHILDREN BETWEEN 6 AND 18
53 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, ALL CHILDREN BETWEEN 6 AND 18 YEARS

99 NOT CLASSIFIABLE
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ZA0055, V176: R'S LIFE CYCLE DESC (N=1679)

V176
Value Label Missing Count  Percent Valid Percent Cumul.Percent
11 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, <30Y 210 12,5 12,5 12,5
12 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, 30-49Y 56 33 33 15,8
13 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, 50-64Y 29 1,7 1,7 17,6
14 SINGLE, NO CHILDREN, >65Y n 0,7 0,7 18,2
21 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, <30Y 44 2,6 2,6 20,8
22 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, 30-49Y 133 79 79 28,8
23 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, 50-64Y 257 15,3 15,3 441
24 MARRIED, NO CHILDREN, >65Y 98 58 58 49,9
31 MARRIED, CHILDREN ALL <6 Y 208 12,4 12,4 62,3
32 MARRIED, SME CHLDRN <6Y, SME CHLDRN 6-18Y 124 74 74 69,7
33 MARRIED, ALL CHLDRN 6-18Y 290 17.3 17,3 87,0
41 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, <30Y 4 0,2 0,2 87,2
42 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, 30-49Y 24 1.4 1.4 88,6
43 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, 50-64Y 84 50 50 93,6
44 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, NO CHILDREN, >65Y 60 3,6 3,6 97,2
51 WIDOWED OR DIVORCED, CHILDREN ALL <6 YEARS 9 0,5 0,5 97,7
52 WIDOWED/DIVORCED, SME CHLDRN <6Y, SME CHLDRN 6-18Y 8 0,5 0,5 98,2
53 WIDOWED/DIVORCED, ALL CHILDREN 6-18Y 27 1,6 1,6 99,8
99 NOT CLASSIFIABLE 3 0,2 0,2 100,0
Sum 1679 100,0 100,0
Valid Cases 1679
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V48 IMPC FRGN/DMSTC POLICY 50
V49 IMPC- OLD AGE SECURITY 51
V50 BST PTY- OLD AGE SECURTY 52
V51 IMPC- PRICE STABILITY 53
V52 BST PTY- PRICE STABILITY 54
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V80 SCALOMETER- C. SCHMID 82
V8l SCALOMETER- VON BRENTANO 83
V82 SCALOMETER- ERHARD 84
V83 SCALOMETER- OLLENHAUER 85
V84 SCALOMETER- STRAUSS 86
V85 SCALOMETER- BRANDT 87
V86 SCALOMETER- MENDE 88
V87 SCALOMETER- SCHROEDER 89
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V89 SCALOMETER- CDU/CSU 91
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Vol CATHOLICS LEAN SPD/CDU 93
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V93 REFUGEES LEAN SPD/CDU 95
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V99 WORKERS LEAN SPD/CDU 101
V100 TELEVISION LEANS SPD/CDU 102
V101 NDSTRLSTS LEAN SPD/CDU 103
V102 RADIO LEANS SPD/CDU 104
V103 BILD-ZEITUNG LNS SPD/CDU 105
V104 THE PRESS LEANS SPD/CDU 106
V105 WILL SPD RECEIVE MR VTS 107
V106 WILL CDU/CSU RCV MR VTS 108
V107 WILL FDP RECEIVE MR VTS 109
V108 WCH PTY EMERGE STRONGEST 110
V109 WILL CDU/CSU HV MAJORITY 111
V110 WILL SPD BE STRONG 112
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V126 R'S VOTE IN 1957 128
V127 IS R SURE HOW WILL VOTE 130
V128 PTY NVR VT FEDL ELECTN 131
V129 PTY NVR VT FOR AT ALL 132
V130 IS R ELIGIBLE TO VOTE 133
V131 WCH PTY WILL R VOTE FOR 134
V132 STRENGTH VT INTENTION 135
V133 WHAT IS DANGER OF WAR 136
V134 HAS DANGER WAR INCREASED 137
V135 R OWNS - RADIO 138
V136 R OWNS - TELEVISION 139
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V139 R OWNS - MOTORCYCLE 142
V140 R OWNS - CAR 143
V141 R OWNS - TELEPHONE 144
V142 R OWNS - SERVING CART 145
V143 R OWNS - WRISTWATCH 146
V144 R OWNS - FISHING GEAR 147
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V146 R'S EMPLOYMENT STATUS 149
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V148 IS R EMPLOYED 151
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V170 SIZE OF TOWN 176
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